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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
JAMES W. STOCKTON 2610 M Streot
Agricultural Commissioner P. 0. Box 1351

ield-9330.
ROBERT A. EDWARDS Bakersfield-93302

Assistant Co nmissioner Telephone 327-2111
Ext. 2306, Area Code 805
1974

Dr. L. T. Wallace, Director

California Department of Food and
Agriculture

The Honorable Board of Supervisors

County of Kern

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California Agricultural Code I
am pleased to submit the 1974 Annual Crop Report for the County of Kern.

The estimated value of direct farm marketings in 1974 is $706,685,575, an increase of
better than 18% over 1973. This is gross FOB value, which includes production and prep-
aration costs, but does not represent net income to the farmer. Total harvested acres is
879,413, up by 69,835 acres over 1973.

King Cotton continued to maintain its dominant position in Kern County agriculture. The
total value including seed is estimated at $205,265,000, an increase of $62,375,000 over
1973, and representing 29% of the total agricultural production in Kern County.

Grapes moved from third to second place in value of production. Bearing acreage was up by
31.5% which accounted for most of the increase, up from 38,541 acres in 1973 to 50,704
acres in 1974. Average tonnage per acre was 8.43 and the average price per ton for all
varieties was $205.08.

Potatoes, one of the most important vegetable crops in Kern County changed little in gross
dollar value and acreage from the prior year. Production was up by 3% and price down 6.5%.

Gross dollar value of cattle and calves marketed showed a maior decline from 1973. Number
of head marketed was down by 10%. Average price per cwt. was down by more than 21.5%.
Cross dollar value was $41,908,000 in 1974 compared to $59,492,000 in 1973, a decline of
29.5%.

Bearing acreage of almonds jumped from 17,845 acres in 1973 to 23,469 acres in 1974, an
increase of 31.5%. Although both acreage and production per acre were higher, lower prices
caused a 6% drop in the gross dollar value of almonds.

Total value of citrus was up by 52%, $21,994,000 in 1974, $7,569,000 above 1973. Bearing
acreage of citrus increased by 16%, up from 14,458 in 1973 to 16,813 in 1974. Increased
. production as well as an increase in bearing acreage was a major factor in the increased
value.

Kern County produces more than 8% of the total agricultural production in the State of
california. When we consider that for every dollar derived from direct farm marketings
at least another five dollars is generated in related agri-business industries, we can see
the impact of agriculture on the economy of Kern County is approaching the 4.25 billion
dollar mark and growing.

We sincerely appreciate the cooperation of those who contributed information which made
this report possible.

me
AMES W. STOCKTON

Agricultural Commissioner




AGRICULTI/RAL COMMISSIONER
James W. Stockton

ASSTSTANT AGRICULTURA: COMMISSIONER
Robert A. Edwards

DEPUTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONERS
Charles C. Bennett
Jesse E. Bridges
Benjam K. Easley

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL INSPECTORS

Joe P. Eribarne, Wasco E. D. Pruett, Bakersfield
Charles L. Jackson, Delano-McFarland Robert H. Prunty, Edison
Jerry M. McCarthy, Tehachapi Gene Stark, Shafter
Robert Nousch, Arvin-Lamont Van A. Tout, Mettler

AGRICULTURAL INSPECTORS

Edward E. Busby Barry Martlett
Louis I. Cervantes Albert McCoy
Mariano Cruz Dennis Poore
Evan R. Evans Douglas Roye
Steven H. Groves Jack F. Sampson
Henry Knipp Laurance P. Shelton
Eugene Langston William L. Snodgrass
TRAPPERS
Tommy Harrison John A. Herpich
CFFICE
Alice C. Randall Nona Buchanan
Senior Secretary Account Clerk II
Sharon Elias ) Theresa MacKay
Typist Clerk IT Account Clerk I
Report compiled by Henry Knipp

Cover photograph through the courtesy
of California Tree Fruit Agreement




Crop

Almonds

Apples

Apricots

Avocados

Cherries

Figs

Grapefruit

Grapes, All
Raisin
Table
Wine

Kiwi

Lemons

Limes

Nectarines

Olives

Oranges, All
Navel

Valencia
Tangerines & Tangelos
Peaches
Pears
Pecans
Persimmons
Pistachios
Plums
Pomegranates
Prunes
Walnuts

TOTAL

1974
PERMANENT ACREAGE
Bearing
23,469
743
81
93

27

50,704
21,968
10,584
18,152

19

992

407
210
16,212
12,243
3,969
601
2,643

395

28
19
2,051

106 N

251

99,056

Non-bearing
23,394
718
125

20

0
2,669
2,795
31,326
2,685
2,384
26,257
29

3,561

840
6,295
6,245
5,476
769
609
929

10

27
13,412

674

396
733

93,808

Total
45,863
1,461
206
113

27
2,670
2,798
82,030
24,653
12,968
44,409
43

4,553

55
13,431
2,725
105
396

984

192,864




"MILLION DOLLAR CROPS™

Cotton and Cottonseed
Grapes

Potatoes

Alfalfa Hay

Cattle and Calves
Milk, Market and Manufacturing
Almonds

Citrus

Nursery Products
Sugar Beets

Wheat

Carrots

Tomatoes

Lettuce

Barley

Cantaloupes

Sheep and Lambs
Plums

Onions, Dehydrator
Sorghum Grain
Peaches

Silage

Beans, dry edible
Eggs, Chicken, Market
Turkeys

Pasture, Irrigated
Onions, Dry

Range

Watermelons

Rice

Hay, Other

Beans, Snap

Apples

Hay, Grain

Garlic

Pasture, other
Melons, other

$205,265,000

87,673,000
75,023,000
56,120,000
41,908,000
25,768,900
24,300,000
21,994,000
20,693,000
15,564,000
13,500,000
13,114,000
9,647,000
8,000,000
7,087,000
6,063,000
6,008,000
5,468,000
5,022,000
4,830,000
4,532,000
3,714,000
3,192,000
2.983,000
2,965,000
2,812,000
2,748,000
2,497,000
2,387,000
2,268,000
2,200,000
1,586,000
1,394,000
1,266,000
1,242,000
1,125,000
1,053,000




FIELD CROPS PRODUCTION VALUE

YEAR  HARVESTED PER TOTAL UNIT ©PER TOTAL
ACREAGE ACRE UNIT

Barley 1974 45,000 1.50 67,500 ton  $105.00 $ 7,087,000
1973 52,500 1.60 84,000 ton 72.00 6,048,000
Beans, dry edible 1974 10,500 1.00 10,500  ton 304.00 3,192,000
1973 7,500 1.14 8,550  ton 580.00 4,959,000
Corn, Field 1974* XX XX XX XX XX
1973 900 2.80 2,520  ton 108.00 272,100
Cotton Lint 1974 314,000 a/1040 b/680,300 bale c/.48 156,741,000
1973 258,000 a/ 960 b/516,000 bale c/ .47 116,410,000
Cottonseed 1974 299,000 ton 157.00 46,943,000
1973 222,000 ton  117.00 25,974,000
Cottonseed, 1974 8,320 ton 190.00 1,581,000
planting 1973 6,620  ton 76.40 506,000
Hay, Alfalfa 1974 115,000 8.00 920,000  ton 61.00 56,120,000
1973 123,000 8.00 984,000 ton 44,00 43,296,000
Grain 1974 6,500 3.25 21,100  ton 60.00 1,266,000
1973 6,000 3.16 19,000 ton 45.00 855,000
Other 1974 4,000 10.00 40,000 ton 55.00 2,200,000
1973 5,000 10.00 50,000  ton 40.00 2,000,000
Pasture, 1974 22,500 XX xx acre 125.00 2,812,000
Irrigated 1973 25,000 XX xx acre 125.00 3,125,000
Other 1974 75,000 XX XX  acre 15.00 1,125,000
1973 73,000 XX XX  acre 10.00 730,000
Range 1974 2,497,000 XX xx ' acre 1.00 2,497,000
1973 2,548,000 XX XX  acre 1.00 2,548,000
Rice 1974 6,300 1.50 9,450  ton 240.00 2,268,000
1973 1,540 1.60 2,500 tom 180.00 450,000
Safflower 1974% XX XX XX XX
1973 4,200 1.15 4,830 ton 165.00 797,000
Silage 1974%% 19,000 17.00 323,000 ton 11.50 3,714,000
1973 8,000 20.00 160,000 ton 6.50 1,040,000
Sorghum Grain 1974 20,000 2.10 42,000 ton 115.00 4,830,000
1973 18,000 2.00 36,000 tom 100.00 3,600,000




FIELD CROPS PRODUCTION VALUE

YEAR  HARVESTED PER TOTAL UNIT PER TOTAL
ACRE UNIT
Sugar Beets 1974 11,800 26.70 315,000- ton  $49.41 $ 15,564,000
1973%** 24,000 24.29 583,000 ton 20.26 11,812,000
Wheat 1974 45,000 2.00 90,000 ton 150.00 13,500,000
1973 37,000 1.75 64,700  ton 85.50 5,532,000
Miscellancous 1974 XX XX xX XX 169,000
1973 XX xx XX XX 163,800
TOTAL 1974 694,600 $321,609,000
1973%% 643,640 230,117,900

1974 2,497,000 Range
1973 2,548,000 Range

a. Pounds lint per acre

b. 480 1b. net weight bales

c. Price per pound

% Tncluded in miscellaneous

*¥* Revised

SEED CROPS PRODUCTION VALUE
YEAR  HARVESTED PER TOTAL UNIT PER TOTAL

ACREAGE ACRE UNIT

Grain 1974% 3,086 XX 6,352,953 1lb. § xx $408,800
1973%* 1,944 XX 6,133,323  1b. XX 267,600

Cowpeas 1974 213 2,520 537,000  1b. .40 215,000
1973 451 2,240 1,010,000  1b. .35 353,500

Vegetable 1974 167 XX 300,500  1b. XX 51,975
1973 36 XX 39,600 1b. XX 14,200

Miscellaneous 1974 540 XX 232,000 1b. XX 133,500
1973%* 340 XX 44,337  1b. XX 54,400

Screenings 1974 XX XX 550  ton 41.50 22,800
1973 XX XX 690  ton 37.40 25,800

TOTAL 1974 3,006 $832,075
1973 2,771 715,500

* Tncludes: Alfalfa, Barley, Oats, Rye, Wheat
*%Revised




VEGETABLE CROPS PRODUCTION VALUE

YEAR  HARVESTED PER TOTAL UNIT PER TOTAL,
ACREAGE ACRE UNIT

Beans, Snap 1974 810 5.10 4,130 ton $384.00 $ 1,536,000
1973 470 3.28 1,540 ton  387.00 526,000
Beans, Snap 1974 1,620 1.44 2,330 ton 175.00 408,000
Processing 1973 1,700 2.16 3,670  ton 97.00 356,000
Cabbage 1974 280 9.94 2,800 ton 89.00 249,000
1973 365 9.97 3,640 ton  158.00 575,000
Carrots 1974 9,500 16.60 158,000 - ton 83.00 13,114,000
1973 9,400 16.50 155,000 ton 109.00 16,895,000
Corn Sweet 1974 375 3.80 1,425 ton  185.00 264,000
1973 625 3.90 2,440 ton  162.00 395,000
Garlic 1974 1,325 5.25 6,960 ton  178.50 1,242,000
1973 755 5.75 4,340  ton  207.00 898,000
Lettuce 1974 4,550 13.25 60,000 ton  135.00 8,000,000
1973 4,900 10.80 53,000 ton 137.00 7,261,000
Melons 1974 2,400 11.75 28,200 ton  215.00 6,063,000
Cantaloupe 1973 5,860 6.30 37,000 ton  155.00 5,735,000
Melons, Other 1974 555 10.09 5,600 ton  188.00 1,053,000
1973 600 6.70 4,000 ton 176.00 704,000
Watermelons 1974 1,300 18.00 23,400 ton 102.00 2,387,000
1973 2,700 15.00 40,500 ton 54.50 2,207,000
Onions, Dry 1974 1,100 26.00 28,600  ton 96.10 2,748,000
1975 1,400 27.00 37,800 ton  140.00 5,292,000
Onions, 1974 6,350 17.00 108,000 - ton 46.50 5,022,000
Dehydrator 1973 6,100 13.00 79,300  ton 49.50 3,925,000
Peppers 1974 525 7.40 3,900 ton  229.00 893,000
1973 775 5.75 4,450 ton  476.00 2,118,000
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3 VEGETABLE CROPS PRODUCTION VALUE

% YEAR  HARVESTED PER TCTAL UNIT  PER TOTAL
! ACREAGE ACRE UNIT

! POTATOES, TOTAL 1974 36,200 18.50 670,000 ton  $111.97 $ 75,023,000
; 1973 36,450 17.14 624,600  ton 120.77 75,433,000
Late Spring, 1974 34,000 18.94 644,000 ton 111.58 71,860,000
TOTAL 1973 34,300 17.40 597,000 ton 119.71 71,467,000
Fresh Market 1974 500,000 ton 131.00 65,500,000
1973 454,000 ton 143.00 64,922,000
: Processed 1974 82,000  ton 70.00 5,740,000
1973 88,000 ton 70.00 6,160,000
Culls 1974 62,000 ton 10.00 620,000
1973 55,000 ton 7.00 385,000
Winter, 1974 2,200 11.95 26,300  ton 120.27 3,163,000
TOTAL 1973 2,150 12.84 27,600  ton 143.70 3,966,000
Fresh Market 1974 23,200  ton 135.00 3,132,000
1973 25,600 ton  154.00 3,942,000
Culls 1974 3,100  ton 10.00 31,000
1973 2,000 ton 12.60 24,000
Pumpkins and 1974 290 11.00 3,190  ton 122.00 389,000
Squash 1973 125 9.75 1,200  ton 136.00 163,000
Tomatoes, 1974 700 6.30 4,400  ton 260.00 1,144,000
Fresh Market 1973 1,000 6.10 6,100 ton 438.00 2,672,000
Tomatoes, 1974 8,050 18.60 149,700  ton 56.80 8,503,000
Processing 1973 5,500 20.00 110,000  tor 34.00 3,740,000
Miscellaneous 1974%* 4,500 xx 38,800 ton XX 3,300,000
Includes: 1973%* 4,000 XX 34,500 ton XX 3,339,000

#\sparagus, Limas, Broccoli, Carrots (culls), Cavliflower, Cucumbers (proc.)
Lettuce (proc.), Melons (proc.), Peas, Peppers {bell, chili, wax, proc.)
Potatoes (fall proc.), Sweet Potatoes, Strawberries, Romaine.

TOTAL 1974 80,430 $131,888,000
1973 82,725 132,304,000




FRUIT AND NUT CROPS PRODUCTION VALUE
YEAR BEARING PER TOTAL UNIT PER TOTAL
ACREAGE ACRE UNIT

Almonds 1974% 23,4609 .00 15,500 + ton $1000.00 $ 24,300,000
1973 %% 17,845 .50 10,060 ton 2630.00 26,459,000
Apples 1974 743 9.30 6,900  ton 202.00 1,394,000
1973 658 2.1% 1,400 ton 315.00 441,000
Avocados 1974 93 .47 44  ton 692.00 30,400
1973%%%% XX XX XX XX XX
GRAPES, TOTAL 1974 50,704 8.43 427,500 ton 205.08 87,673,000
1973 338,541 8.14 314,000 ton 217.30 63,392,000
Raisin Varieties 1974 21,968 65,000 ton 575.00 37,375,000
Fresh Market 1973 20,0679 50,000 ton 505.00 25,250,000
Raisins, 1974%%% 7,500  ton 640.00 4,800,000
dry weight 1973 3,400  ton 700.00 2,380,000
Processed 1974 17,000 ton 130.00 2,210,000
1973 12,600  ton 120.00 1,512,000
Crushed 1974 143,000  ton 74.00 10,582,000
1973 104,000 ton 30.00 3,320,000
Table Varieties 1974 10,584 43,000 ton 458.00 19,694,000
Fresh Market 1973 9,800 34,000  ton 493.00 16,762,000
Crushed 1974 51,000 ton 67.00 3,417,000
1973 37,000 ton 35.00 3,145,000
Wine Varieties 1774 18,152 101,000  ton 95.00 9,595,000
Crushed 1973 8,062 73,000  ton 151.00 11,023,000
Nectarines 1974 407 4.380 1,950 ton 40..00 783,000
1973 426 4.70 2,000 ton 68C .00 1,360,000
Olives 1974 210 2.00 420  ton 412.00 173,000
1973 210 3.35 700  ton 390.00 273,000

* Includes production from young orchards officially classified @3 ncn-bearing.

Almond production stated in terms of nut meat equivalents.

*%  Revised

#%% Total production includes raisins on a fresh equivalent basis.

Dry Ratio:

1974 - 4.23 to 1

1973 - 4.32 to 1

10~




FRUIT AND NUT CROPS PRODUCTTION VALUE

YEAR BEARING PER TOTAL UNIT PER TOTAL
ACREAGE ACRE UNIT

CITRUS, ALL 1974 16,813 7.23 121,570 ton  $180.91 $ 21,994,000
1973 14,458 6.11 88,340  ton 163.29 14,425,000
Navels 1974 12,243 6.25 77,000  ton 216.00 16,632,000
1973 10,487 6.22 65,200 ton  189.25 12,339,060
Valencias 1974 3,969 6.10 24,000 ton 187.50 4,500,000
1973 3,520 2.71 9,540 ton 152.00 1,450,000
Tangerines and 1974 601 3.44 2,070 ton 220.00 455,000
Tangelos 1973 451 3.14 1,400 ton 280.00 392,000
Processed 1974 18,500  ton 22.00 407,000
1973 12,200 ton 20.00 244,000
PEACHES, ALL 1974 2,643 6.30 16,650  ton 272.20 4,532,000
1973 2,083 6.63 13,820 ton 335.30 4,634,000
Fresh Market 1974 8,450 ton 442,50 3,739,000
1973 7,350  ton 535.50 4,000,000
Processed 1974 8,200 ton 96.70 793,000
1973 6,470 ton 28.00 634,000
PEARS, ALL 1974 395 4.58 1,810 ton 367.95 666,000
1973 366 4.07 1,490 ton 301.95 449,900
Fresh Market 1974 1,180 ton 476.00 562,000
1973 1,160  ton 355.00 412,000
Processed 1974 630  ton 165.00 104,000
1973 330  ton 115.00 37,900
Plums 1974 2,051 4.15 8,530  ton 641.00 5,468,00C
1973 1,918 2.70 5,200  ton 684.00 3,557,000
Pomegranates 1974 105 5.30 585  ton 312.00 173,000
1973 105 3.90 410  ton 360.00 147,600
Miscellaneous 1974%%*% ] 423 plold 8,300 ton XX 2,796,000
1973%%%% 1,363 XX 11,500  ton XX 2,768,000

****Includes: Apples (proc.), Apricots, Avocados, Cherries, Figs, Grapefruit, Kiwi,
Lemcns, Limes, Pecans, Persimmons, Pistachios, Prunes and Walnuts.

TOTAL

1974
1973

99,056
77,973

$150, 482,400
122,906, 500

-11-




NURSERY PRODUCTS QUANTITY VALUL
YEAR ACRES SOLD BY UNIT PER TOTAL
PRODUCERS UNIT
Grapevines 1974 757 16,390,000 plant $ .239 $ 3,917,000
1973 807 18,260,000 plant .222 4,054,000
Trees and Shrubs 1974 111 1,139,000 plant 1.20 1.367,000
1973 124 788,000 plant 1.40 1,103,000
Rose Plants 1974 1,290 21,581,000 plant .677 14,610,000
1973 1,160 17,053,000 plant . 542 9,243,000
Plants, 1974 163 XX XX 799.000
Propagative 1979 378 XX XX 3,547,000
Material and
Cut T'lowers
TOTAL 1974 2,321 $20,693,000
1973 2,469 17,947,000
APIARY PRODUCTS PRODUCTION VALUE
YEAR TOTAL UNIT PER TOTAL
UNIT
Honey 1974 319,000 1b. $ .48 $153,000
1973 639,100 1b. .42 268,400
Beeswax 1974 5,300 1b. 1.05 5,600
1973 10,600 1b. .72 7,630
Pollination 1974 16,000 colony 18.00 288,000
1973 14,800 colony 16.00 236,800
TOTAL 1974 $446,600
1973 512,830

-12~




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTION VALUE
YEAR NO. OF TOTAL LIVEWEIGHT UNIT PER TOTAL
HEAD UNIT
Cattle and Calves 1974 190,000 1,251,000 cwt. $33.50 $41,908,000
1973 212,000 1,390,000 owt.  42.30 59,492,000
Sheep and Lambs 1974 152,000 155,000 cwt.  38.76 6,008,000
1973 166,000 178,000 ewt.  33.07 5,886,000
Hogs 1974 3,100 4,400 cwt. 35.25 155,000
1973 3,400 4,860 cwt. 38.55 187,000
Fryers 1974%* XX XX XX XX
1973 486,000 1,944,000 1b. .35 680,000
Chickens, other 1974 280,000 1,120,600 1b. 061 68,000
1973 282,000 1,128,000 1b. .134 151,000
Turkeys 1974 353,000 8,472,000 1b. .35 2,965,000
1973 463,000 9,260,000 1b. .50 4,630,000
Rabbits 1974 17,000 76,500 1b. .40 30,600
1973 17,500 70,000 1b. .38 26,600
Game birds and 1974 xx bed XX 26,000
Squab 1973 XX XX XX 43,200
TOTAL 1974 $51,160,600
1973 71,095,800
*No production reported
LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS PRODUCTION VALUE
UNIT PER TOTAL
UNIT
Milk
Market 1974 3,104,000 cwt. $8.30 $25,763,000
1973% 2,812,000 cwt. 6.21 17,463,000
Manufacturing 1974 820 cwt. 7.23 5,900
1973% 6,500 ewt. 5.23 34,000
Yool 1974 1,370,000 1b. .60 822,000
1973 1,631,000 1b. .85 1,386,000
Eggs, chicken 1974 4,661,000 doz. .64 2,983,000
Market 1973 5,911,000 doz. .60 3,547,000
TOTAL 1974 $29,573,900
1973%* 22,430,000
*Revised

-18-
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JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY, 1974-1975

(In number of head)

January 1, 1974

*A1ll cattle and calves 268,000
* Cattle on feed 106,200
* Milk cows, two years and over 23,600
* Stock sheep and lambs 146,200
* Hogs 4,900

Hens and pullets of laying age 345,348

Estimates of California Crop and Livestock Reporting

1974 SUPPLEMENTARY PROGRAM PAYMENTS

Sugar Beets $588,000

Service

January 1, 1975

302,000
70,000
26,900

151,300

5,000

224,000




SUMMARY

YEAR ACREAGE ESTIMATED VALUE
Field Crops and Rangeland 1974 694,600 $321,609,000
2,497,000
1973 643,640 230,117,900
2,548,000
Seed Crops 1974 3,006 832,075
1973 2,771 715,500
Vegetable Crops 1974 80,430 131,888,000
1973 82,725 132,304,000
Fruit and Nut Crops 1974 99,056 150,482,400
1973 77,973 122,906,500
Nursery Products 1974 2,321 20,693,000
1973 2,469 17,947,000
Apiary Products 1974 446,600
1973 512,830
Livestock and Poultry 1974 51,160,600
1973 71,095,800
Livestock and Poultry Products 1974 29,573,900
1973% 22,430,000
TOTAL HARVESTED ACREAGE 1974 879,413
Includes 25,000 acres
Dry Farm Barley and Wheat
RANGELAND 1974 2,497,000
TOTAL VALUE 1974 $706,685,575
TOTAL HARVESTED ACREAGE 1973 809,578
Includes 22,000 acres
Dry Farm Barley and Wheat
RANGELAND 1973 2,548,000
TOTAL VALUE* 1973 $598,029,530

*Revised

-15~
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

JAMES W. STOCKTON 2610 M Street
Agricultural Commissionier P. O. Box 1361
Bakersfield-93302
ROBERT A. EDWARDS
Assi Commissi Telephone
861-2306, Area Code 805
Dr. L. T. Wallace, Director 1975

California Department of Food

and Agriculture
The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Kern

Gentlemen:

Tn accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California Agricultural Code, I am
pleased to submit the 1975 Annual Crop Report for the County of Kernm.

The estimated value of direct farm marketings in 1975 was $744,307,575, an increase of better
than 5.3% over 1974. This figure represents a gross FOB value, which includes preparation
and production costs and does not represent net income to the farmer. Total harvested
acreage was 926,349 up from 879,413 in 1974, an increase of 46,936 acres.

Lotton continued to dominate Kern County's agriculture. The total value including seed, is
estimated at $196,985,000, a decrease of $8,280,000 as compared to 1974; however, acreage
was down by 49,000 or 15.6%. Yield was estimated at 1,170 pounds per acre at an average
price of 53¢ per pound.

Grapes were in second place with bearing acreage up by 25.9% with a gross dollar value of
$84,627,000. The depressed prices of wine grapes caused an overall decrease in value of 3.4%,

Potatoes were down by better than $10,000,000 or approximately 12.5%. Prices were generally
higher, but reduced acreage caused the gross value to drop from 1974.

Cattle and calves showed an increase over 1974, up by 37.7%. Prices per cwt. were on the
average $3.00 higher and 240,000 head were marketed as compared to 190,000 during the
previous year.

nnaring acreage of almonds increased by better than 24%, but a drop in price o~ approximately
)0 per ton caused a decrease in gross value of 28%.

Dollar value of citrus was up by approximately 18%. Bearing acreage increased by 23.7% up
to 20,812 acres.

Agriculture continues as the dominant industry in Kern County. Using the formula of § to 1,
that is for every dollar derived from direct farm marketings, at least another five dollars
is generated in related agri-business industries. The impact on the economy of Kern County
from agricultural production is in the area of $4,466,000,000.

The cooperation of those firms and individuals who contributed information which made this
report possible is sincerely appreciated by the staff of the Agricultural Commissioner's
office, and especially by those who were directly responsible for compiling this report.

Sincerely,

v floe S

ames W. Stockton
Agricultural Commissioner

JWS:aa

-
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PISTACHIOS

"An up and Coming Crop in Kern County™

The front cover of Kern County's Annual Crop Report features the pistachio
nut, Pistacia vera L., a native of Asia that was introduced into California
about 80 years ago. Until the last decade little interest was shown in

its commerciul possibilities. Current interest in the pistachio as a
commercial cr-g has been increased by the satisfactory growth and nut
production of experimental plantings at Chico, California.

The potential of the pistachio as a commercial crop in Kern County may be
illustrated by the following facts:

At the present time, we have 19 acres of pistachios classified as bearing
and 13,431 acres that are classified as immature and not bearing. A tree
is considered mature at about cight years of age and should produce about
300 pounds of nuts in shell per acre.

Most of our pistachios at present are supplied by foreign production.
During the year 1974, imports into the United States from foreign countries
were as [ollows:

Iran 22,346,529 1bs. in shell at $1.04
Turkey 2,691,815 1bs. in shell at  .932
China 4,500 1lbs. nut meats at 2.07

When these figures are compiled, the total exceeds $25,761,000.

Locally grown nuts appear generally superior to the imported product and a
ready market is available for all immediately anticipated production.

Note: Sources for figures on imports were the U. §. Department of Gommerce
and the American Institute of Food Distributors, Inc.




CROP

Almonds

Apples

Apricots

Avacados

Cherries

Figs

Grapefruit

Grapes, All

Raisin

Table

Wine

Kiwi

Lemons

Limes

Nectarines

PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1975

NON-

YEAR  BEARING  BEARING TOTAL

1975 29,187 23,020 52,207
1974 23,469 22,394 45,863
1575 i,104 387 1.491
1974 743 718 1,461
1975 81 130 211
1974 81 125 206
1975 93 20 113
1974 93 20 113
1975 27 — 27
1974 27 -— 27
1975 77 2,593 2,670
1974 2.669 2,670
1975 3 2,173 2,181
1974 3 2,795 2,798
1975 63,835 17,022 80,857
1974 50,704 31,320 82,030
1975 21,604 2,340 23,0944
1974 21,968 2,085 24,0653
1975 9,500 2,347 11,847
1974 10,584 2,384 12,968
1975 32,731 12,335 45,066
1974 18,152 26,257 44,409
1975 19 40 59
1974 19 29 48
1975 1,324 3.238 4,562
1974 992 3,561 4,553
1975 — 1 1
1974 _— 1 1
1975 667 798 1.465
1974 407 840 1,247




PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1975

NON-

CROP YEAR BEARING BEARING TOTAL

Olives 1975 210 6,295 6,505
1974 210 6,295 6,505

Qranges, All 1975 18,578 3,936 22,514
1974 16,212 6,245 22,457

Navel 1975 14,333 3,446 7,779
1974 12,243 5,476 17,719

Valencia 1975 4,245 490 4,735
1974 3,969 769 4,738

Tangerines & Tangelos 1975 07 252 1,159
1974 601 609 1.210

Pcaches 1975 2,665 863 3,528
1974 2,043 929 3,572

Pears 1975 395 10 405
1974 395 10 405

Pecans 1975 2 - 2
1974 2 —_— 2

Persimmons 1975 14 23 37
1974 238 27 55

Pistachios 1975 19 13,431 13,450
1974 19 13,412 13,431

Plums 1975 1,650 826 2,476
1974 2,051 674 2,725

Pomegranates 1978 105 ——— 105
1974 105 _— 105

Prunes 1975 304 92 396
1974 —— 396 396

Walnuts 1975 262 722 984
1974 251 733 984

TOTALS 1975 121,528 75,877 197,405
1974 99,056 93,808 192,864




"MILLION DOLLAR CROPS - 1975"

CROP VALUE
Cotton and Cottonseed $196,985,000
Grapes 84,627,000
Potatoes 65,602,000
Cattle and Calves 56,862,000
Alfalfa Hay 56,511,000
Milk, Market and Manufacturing 31,672,200
Citrus 25,966,000
Almonds, Including Almond Hulls 20,956,000
Nvrsery Products 21,959,000
Sugar Beets 20,952,000
Wheat 20,540,000
Tomatoes, Fresh Market and Processing 20,115,000
Onions, Fresh Market and Processing 17,936,000
Carrots 14,400,000
Barley 8,262,000
Cantaloupes 7,482,000
Sorghum Grain 7,476,000
Lettuce 7,074,000
Sheep and Lambs 6,388,000
Apples 4,686,000
Silage 3,960.000
Turkeys 3,459,000
Rice 2,520,000
Range 2,475,000
Pasture, Irrigated 2,250,000
Nectarines 2,125,000
Hay, Other 1,949,000
Beans, Dry Edible 1,911,000
Olives 1,908,000
Watermelons 1,870,000
Snap Beans, Fresh Market and Processing 1,752,000
Eggs, Chicken 1,696,000
Seed Crops 1,634,575
Garlic 1,438,000
Pasture, Other 1,200,000
Grain Hay 1,068,000
Melons, Other 1,038,000
Peppers 1,012,000




CROP

Barley

Beans, Dry Edible

Corn, Field

Cotton Lint

Cotton Seed

Cotton Seed, Planting

Hay, Alfalfa

Grain

Other

Pasture, Irrigated

Other

Range

Rice

Safflower

Silage

FIELD CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE VALUE

1975 45,000 1.80 81,000 Ton $102 $ 8,262,000
1974 45,000 1.50 67,500 Ton 105 7,087,000
1975 3,500 1.40 4,900 Ton 390 1,911,000
1974 10,500 1.00 10,500 Ton 304 3,192,000
1975 885 4.00 3,540 Ton 130 460,000
1974% - o — _— - -—
1975 265,000 a/1170 b/646,000 Bale c¢/.53 164,342,000
1974 314,000 a/1040 b/680,300 Bale c¢/.48 156,741,000
1975 —_— o 275,000 Ton 115 31,625,000
1974 — — 299,000 Ton 157 46,943,000
1975 — — 6,740 Ton 151 1,018,000
1974 - -— 8,320 Ton 190 1,581,000
1975 115,000 7.80 897,000 Ton 63 56,511,000
1974 115,000 8.00 920,000 Ton 61 56,120,000
1975 5,000 3.50 17,500 Ton 61 1,068,000
1974 6,500 3.25 21,100 Ton 60 1,266,000
1975 4,200 8.00 33.600 Ton 58 1,949,000
1974 4,000 10.00 40,000 Ton 55 2,200,000
1975 18,000 - - Acre 125 2,250,000
1974 22,500 - - Acre 125 2,812,000
1975 80,000 —— - Acre 15 1,200,000
1974 75,000 ——— — Acre 15 1,125 000
1975 2,475,000 —_— ——— Acre 1 2,475,000
1974 2,497,000 -— — Acre 1 2,497,000
1975 12,000 1.50 18,000 Ton 140 2,520,000
1974 6,300 1.50 9,450 Ton 240 2,268,000
1975 4,000 1.20 4,800 Ton 200 960,000
1974% _— — —— _— - e
1975 22,000 18.00 396,000 Ton 10 3,960,000
1974 19,000 17.00 323,000 Ton 11.50 3,714,000




FIELD CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Sorghum Grain 1975 35,000 2.25 78,700 Ton 95.00 $ 7,476,000
1974 20,000 2.10 42,000 Ton 115.00 4,830,000
Sugar Beets 1975 27,700 28.00 776,000 Ton 27.00 20,952,000
1974%* 11,800 26.70 315,000 Ton  43.55 13,718,000
Wheat 1975 75,000 2.10 158,000 Ton 130.00 20,540,000
1974 45,000. 2.00 90,000 Ton 150.00 13,500,000
Miscellaneous 1975 - - ——- - —-— 41,000
1974 — ~—= S - —— 169,000
TOTALS 1975 712,285 - S —— -—  $329,520,000
1974 694,600 — ——— - -——  $319,763,000
Range 1975 2,475,000
1974 2,497,000

a/Pounds Lint Per Acre

b/480 Pounds Net Weight Bale

¢/Price Per Pound

%% Revised

Average Monetary Return for each Harvested Acre:

* Included in Miscellaneous

1975 - $459.15

1974 — $456.76




CROP

Alfalfa

Grain: Barley,
Rye and Wheat

Cowpeas

Vegetable

Miscellaneous

Screenings

TOTALS

Oats

SEED CROPS - 1975

* Included in Miscellaneous

Average Monetary Return per Acre:

1975
1974

$287

.85

$276.80

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
YEAR ACREAGE  PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE  VALUE
1975 1,339 — 191,000  1b.  --—— § 145,000
#1974 — —_— ——— e e —
1975 3,271 —_— 9,360,000  1b.  --—— 1,022,000
1974 2,086 —— 6,352,953  1b., = —— 408,800
1975 340 — 655,000  1b, = ——- 282,000
1974 213 _— 537,000  1b. = ~—- 215,000
1975 658 — 657,000  1b. = —— 161,000
1974 167 _— 300,500  1b. = ——e 51,975
1975 70 — 2,900  1b.  -—— 1,675
1974 540 — 232,000  1b. = ——- 133,500
1975 -— — 460  Ton 49.70 22,900
1974 _— — 550  Ton 41.50 22,800
1975 5,678 — --—  Ton  -— $1,634,575
1974 3,006 — ~— === _—— § 832.075




VEGETABLE CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACREAGE PER_ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Beans, Snap 1975 520 4.50 2,340 Ton 521.00 $ 1,219,000
1974 810 5.10 4,130 Ton 384.00 1,586,000
Beans, Snap
Processing 1975 1,940 2.56 4,970 Ton 169.00 840,000
1974 1,620 1.44 2,330 Ton 175.00 408,000
Cabbage 1975%* - - - - - -
1974 280 9.94 2,800 Ton 89.00 249,000
Carrots 1975 11,000 17.45 192,000 Ton 75.00 14,400,000
1974 9,500 16.60 158,000 Ton 83.00 13,114,000
Corn, Sweet 1975 475 6.00 2,850 Ton 209.00 596,00
1974 375 3.80 1,425 Ton 185.00 264,000
Garlic 1975 1,600 5.60 8,960 Ton 160.50 1,438,000
1974 1,325 5.25 6,900 Ton 178.50 1,242,000
Lettuce 1975 3,900 13.380 53,800 Ton 131.50 7,075,000
1974%* 4,550 13.25 60,000 Ton 135.00 8,100,000
Cantaloupes 1975 3,000 13.50 40,500 Ton 184.75 7,482,000
1974 2,400 11.75 28,200 Ton 215.00 6,063,000
Melons, Other 1975 6383 9.15 6,250 Ton 166.00 1,038,000
1974 555 10.09 5,600 Ton 188.00 1,053,000
Watermelons 1975 1,775 18.50 33,000 Ton 57.00 1,881,000
1974 1,300 18.00 23,400 Ton 102.00 2,387,007
Onions, Dry 1975 1,800 25.50 46,000 Ton 215.00 9,890,000
1974 1,100 26.00 28,600 Ton 96.10 2,748,000
Onions,
Dehydrator 1975 7,600 17.90 136,000 Ton 59.50 8,092,000
1974 6,350 17.00 108,000 Ton 46.50 5,022,000
Peppers 1975 450 6.00 2,700 Ton 375.00 1,012,000
1974 525 7.40 3,900 Ton 229.00 893,000

- 10 ~




VEGETABLE CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED “RODUCTLON TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACREAGE PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
POTATOES, TOTAL 1975 29,750 18.21 542,000 Ton 109.45 §$ 59,527,000
1974 36,200 18.50 670,000 Ton  111.97 75,023,000
Late Spring,
TOTAL 1975 27,200 18.82 512,000 Ton 108.95 55,785,000
1974 34,000 18.94 644,000 Ton  111.58 71,860,000
Fresh Market 1975 —— —_ 390,000 Ton 126.50 49,335,000
1974 —_—— ——— 500,000 Ton  131.00 65,500,000
Processed 1975 ——— — 77,000 Ton 75.00 5,775,000
1974 —— R 82,000 Ton 70.00 5,740,000
Culls 1975 — - 45,000 Ton 15.00 675,000
1974 —— - 62,000 Ton 10.00 620,000
Winter, TOTAL 1975 2,550 11.84 30,200 Ton 123,91 3,742,000
1974 2,200 11.95 26,300 Ton 120.27 3,163,000
Fresh Market 1975 ——— —— 26,600 Ton 139.00 3,697,000
1974 -—= —— 23,200  Ton  135.00 3,132,000
Culls 1975 — ——— 3,600 Ton 12.50 45,000
1974 - - 3,100 Ton 10.00 31,000
Pumpkins and
Squash 1975 370 15.00 5,550 Ton  126.00 699,000
1974 290 11.00 3,190 Ton 122.00 389,000
Tomatoes,
Fresh Market 1975 975 6.51 6,350 Ton  391.00 2,483,000
1974 700 6.30 4,400  Ton  260.00 1,144,000
Tomatoes,
Processing 1975 16,500 18.41 304,000 Ton 58.00 17,632,000
1974 8,050 18.60 149,700 Ton 56.80 8,503,000
Miscellaneous 1975% 2,900 —— 16,000 Ton ——— 2,622,000
1974% 4,500 —— 38,800 Ton — 3,800,000
TOTAL 1975 85,238 —— —— = -——  $137,932,000
1974%% 80,430 A == —— -—— $131,988,000

* Includes Asparagus, Beans (Pintos and Kidneys), Broccoli (Fresh and Proc.), Cabbage,
Cauliflower, Cucumbers (Proc.), Leaf Lettuce, Melons (Proc.), Peas (Fresh Market),
Peppers (Proc.), Potatoes (Fall Proc.), Miscellaneous (Proc.).

%% Revised

Monetary Return Per Harvested Acre: 1975 - $1,618.20

1974 - $1,641.03

-11 -



FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Almonds 1975% 29,187 .47 13,700  Ton 1,300.00 $17,810,000
1974% 23,469 .66 15,500 Ton 1,600.00 24,800,000
Almond Hulls 1975 —_— ———— 52,000 Ton 60.50 3,146,000
1974%% ——— ——— —— —— ——— ———
Apples 1975 1,104 11.50 12,700  Ton  369.00 4,686,000
1974 743 9.30 6,900 Ton 202.00 1,394,000
Avocados 1975 93 .79 65 Ton 729.00 47,400
1974 93 .47 44 Ton 692.00 30,400
CITRUS, ALL 1975 20,812 7.55 157,250 Ton 165.12 25,966,000
; 1974 16,813 7.23 121,570 Ton 180.91  21,994,0C -

Grapefruit 1975% 3 - 2,970 Ton 146.90 436,000
1974%%* - - —— e —— ———
Lemons 1975 1,324 6.40 8,500 Ton 331.50 2,818,000
1974%% — ——— —_— —— ——— ——
Oranges, Navels 1975 14,333 6.40 91,700 Ton 186.70 17,120,000
1974 12,243 6.25 77,000 Ton 216.00 16,632,000
Oranges, Valencias 1975 4,245 6.50 27,600 Ton 146.70 4,049,000
1974 3,969 6.10 24,000 Ton 187.50 4,500,000

Tangerines and
Tangelos 1975 907 4.94 4,480 Ton 221.75 993,000
1974 601 3.44 2,070 Ton 220.00 455,007
Processed 1975 — —— 22,000 Ton 25.00 550,000
1974 —- - 18,500 Ton 22.00 407,000
GRAPES, TOTAL 1975 63,835 7.67 489,800 Ton 172.78 84,627,000
1974 50,704 8.43 427,500  Ton  205.08 87,673,000
Raisin Varieties 1975 * 21,604 9.53 205,800 Ton 239.56 49,301,000
1974 21,968 10.58 232,500 Ton 236.41 54,967,000
Fresh Market 1975 e — 64,800 Ton 550.00 35,640,000
1974 —— S 65,000 Ton 575.00 37,375,000

Raisins,

Dry Weight 1975%%% —— —_— 11,300 Ton 540.00 6,102,000
1974%%% ——— —_— 7,500 Ton 640.00 4,800,000




CROP

Processed

Crushed

Table Varieties

Fresh Market

Crushed

Wine Varieties

Crushed

Nectarines

Olives

PEACHES, ALL

Fresh Market

Processed

PEARS, ALL

Fresh Market

Processed

YEAR

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975%
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974

FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRODUCTION

ACRES

32,731
18,152

667
407

210
210

2,665
2,643

TOTAL UNIT

PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
— Lo 7w Ton 117.00 $ 1,954,000 -
— 1,,060  Ton 130.00 2,210,000
— 113,000  Ton 49.60 5,605,000
— 143,000  Ton 74.00 10,582,000
8.84 84,000 Ton 271.26 22,786,000
8.88 94,000 Ton 245.86 23,111,000
— 38,000  Ton 550.00 20,900,000
- 43,000 Ton 458.00 19,694,000
— 46,000  Ton 41.00 1,886,000
- 51,000 Ton 67.00 3,417,000
6.10 200,000 Ton 62.70 12.540.000
5.56 101,000  Ton 95.00 9,595,000
6.80 4,560 Ton 466.00 2,125,000
4.80 1,950 Ton 402.00 783,000
— 5,870  Ton 325.00 1,908,000
2.00 420 Ton 412.00 173,000
5.55 14,780 Ton 315.85 4,668,000
6.30 16,650  Ton 272.20 4,532,000
— 7,500  Ton 511.50 3,836,000
— 8,450  Ton 442.50 3,739,000
—_— 7,280 Ton 114.25 832,000
- 3,200 Ton 96.70 793,000
2.95 1,165 Ton 345.90 403,000
4.58 1,810 Ton 367.95 666,000
—— 835 Ton 433.50 362,000
— 1,180  Ton 476.00 562,000
—— 330 Ton 125.00 41,000
- 630 Ton 165.00 104,000

- 13 -




CROP YEAR
Plums 1975
1974
Pomegranates 1975
1974
Walnuts 1975
1974%%%%
Miscellaneous 1975%%%%
1974%%%%
TOTALS 1975
1974

*  Includes production from young orchards officially classified as

FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRODUCTION  TOTAL UNIT
ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE  TOTAL VALUE
1,650 3.60 5,940 Ton 713.70 $ 4,239,000
2,051 4.15 8,530 Ton  641.00 5,468,000
105 5.10 535 Ton  298.00 159,000
105 5.30 555 Ton  312.00 173,000
262 5.04 1,320 Ton  450.00 594,000
543 — 4,000 Ton — 969,000
1,423 — 8,300 Ton — 2,796,000
121,528 _— — e ———  $151,347,400
99,056 — — — -—  $150,482,400

Almond production stated in terms of nut meat equivalents.

** Tncluded in miscellaneous.

##% Total Production includes raisins on a fresh equivalent basis.

Dry Ratio: 1975 - 4.40 to 1
1974 - 4.32 to 1

##¥*Includes apples (proc.), apricots, cherries, figs, kiwi, pecans,

pistachios and prunes.

Monetary Return per Harvested Acre: 1975 - $1,245.37

1974 - $1,519.00

- 14 -
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NURSERY CROPS - 1975

HARVESTED PRCDUCTION TOTAL UNIT

CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE

* Grapevines 1975 —— —-— 1,145,000 Plant .40 ¢ 458,000

1974 757 —— 16,390,000 Plant 239 3,917,000

Trees and Shrubs 1975 157 - 911,000 Plant 1.23 1,120,000

1974 111 ——— 1,139,000 Plant 1.20 1,367,000

Rose Plants 1975 1,235 - 19,868,000 plant 735 15,596,000

1974 1,290 ——= 21,581,000 Plant .g77 14,610,000

** Plants, Propagative 1975 228 —— ——— - — 4,785,000

Material and Qut 1974 163 —— = e —— 799,000
Flowers .

TOTALS 1975 1,620 — —— - $21,959,000

1974 2,321 ——= = ——— ——= $20,693,000

—r —_—2 = — $~J“‘\

*  Small Acreage Included with Greenhouse Production.

*¥% Total Value Includes Greenhouse Production.

APIARY PRODUCTS - 1975

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
PRODUCT YEAR PRODUCTION UNTT VALUE VALUE
Honey 1975 816,000 1b. .385 $314,100
1974 319,000 1b. .48 153,000
Beeswax 1975 13,600 1b. 1.20 16,300
1974 5,300 1b. 1.05 5,600
Pollination 1975 17,000 Colony 16.00 272,000
1974 16,000 Colony  18.00 288,000
TOTALS 1975 - -— -— $602,400
1974 —— == - $446, 600
- 15 -




KIND

Cattle and Calves

Sheep and Lambs

Hogs

Fryers

Chickens, Other

Turkeys

Rabbits

Game Birds and Squab

Miscellaneous

TOTALS

%

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY - 1975

NO. OF TOTAL
YEAR HEAD LIVEWEIGHT
1975 240,000 1,560,000
1974 190,000 1,251,000
1975 166,000 169,000
1974 152,000 155,000
1975 3,300 5,000
1974 3,100 4,400
1975 92,000 368,000
1974% — —
1975 78,000 312,000
1974 280,000 1,120,000
1975 429,000 10,296,000
1974 353,000 8,472,000
1975% —— —
1974 17,000 76,500
1975 — —
1974 — —
1975% — —
1974% — —
1975 _— -—
1974 — —

No Production Reported

- 16 -

UNIT
UNIT VALUE
cwt. 36.45
cwt. 33.50
cwt. 37.80
cwt. 38.76
cwt. 49.40
cwt. 35.25
1b. .40
1b. .055
1b. .061
1b. .336
1b. .35
1b. .40

T

TOTAL VALUE

$56,862,000
41,908,000

6,388,000
6,008,000

247,000
155,000

147,000
17,000
63,000

3,459,000
2,965,000

30,600

74,000
26,000

$67,194,000
51,160,000

$51,160,000




N L S

PRODUCT
Milk

Market

Manufacturing

Wool

Eggs, Chicken

TOTALS

* Revised

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - 1975

YEAR

1975
1974%

1975
1974%

1975
1974

1975
1974

1975
1974%

TOTAL

PRODUCT ION

3,451,000
3,205,000

3,770
810

1,530,000
1,370,000

3,392,000
4,661,000

S Rl Rediutnt)

- 17 -

UNIT

cwt.
cwt.

cwt.
cwt.

1b.

UNIT
VALUE TOTAL VALUE
9.17 $31,646,000
8.65 27,723,000
6.95 26,200
7.13 5,780
.49 750,000
.60 822,006
.50 1,696,000
.64 2,983,000
— $34,118,200
— $31,533,780

jommnn—————




JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

1975-76
January January
ITEM 1, 1975 1, 1976
* A1l Cattle and Calves 302,000 306,500
* Cattle on Feed 1,000 82,600
* Milk Cows, Two Years and Over 26,900 32,200
* Stock Sheep and Lambs 151,300 145,000
* Hogs 5,000 5.400
Hens and Pullets of Laying Age 224,000 225,000

* Estimates of California Crop and Livestock Reporting Service
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SUMMARY - 1975

HARVESTED ESTIMATED
COMMODITY YEAR RANGE ACRES VALUE

Field Crops and Rangeland 1975 2,475,000 712,285 $329,520,000
1974% 2,497,000 694,600 319,763,000

Seed Crops 1975 5,678 1,634,575
1974 3,006 832,075

Vegetable Crops 1975 85,238 137,932,000
1974 80,430 131,988,000

Fruit and Nut Crops 1975 121,528 151,347,400
1974 99,056 150,482,400

Nursery Products 1975 1,620 21,959,000
1974 2,321 20,693,000

Apiary Products 1975 - 602,400
1974 - 446,600

Livestock and Poultry 1975 — 67,194,000
1974 _— 51,160,600

Livestock and Poultry Products 1975 - 34,118,200
1974% - 31,533,780

TOTAL HARVESTED ACREAGE 1975 926,349

(Includes 21,000 Acres of Dry

Farm Barley and Wheat)

Rangeland 1975 2,475,000

TOTAL VALUE 1975 $744,307,575

TOTAL HARVESTED ACREAGE 1974 879,413

(Includes 25,000 Acres Dry

Farm Barley and Wheat)

Rangeland 1974 2,497,000

TOTAL VALUE 1974 $706,899,455

* Revised

- 19 -
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ROBERT A. EDWARDS 2610 M Street
Agricultural Commissioner P. 0. Box 1351
Bakersfield-93302

Evan R. Evans Telephone (805) 861-2306

Assistant Commissioner

1977

Mr. Richard Rominger, Director

California Department of Food & Agriculture
The Honorable Board of Supervisors

County of Kern

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California
Agricultural Code, I am pleased to submit the 1976 Annual Crop Report
for the County of Kern.

The estimated value of direct farm marketings in 1976 total $873,655,800,

an increase of more than 17% over 1975. This figure represents a gross FOB
value, which includes preparation and production costs and does not represent
net income to the farmer. Total harvested acreage was 971,748, up from
926,349 in 1975; an increase of more than 45,000 acres.

Thirty-nine crops exceeded $1,000,000 in total gross value in 1976. Cotton
remained at the top of the list with a value, including seed, of $266,741,000,
an increase of $69,756,000 over 1975. Grapes retained their second place
position with an overall value of $120,010,000. Cattle and calves ranked
number three, with a value of $61,862,000. Rounding out the top ten

werc alfalfa hay at $61,305,000; potatoes at $53,924,000; citrus at
$36,349,000; milk, both market and manufacturing at $35,136,000; nursery
products at $27,976,000; almonds, including hulls at $24,338,000; and

carrots at $19,980,000.

Field crops, especially cotton, and fruit and nut crops were responsible
for a large part of the increase in production and gross value. Vegetable
crops were down slightly in both acreage and value.

I wish to extend my sincere thanks to the Kern County growers, members of
my staff and all other firms and individuals who contributed toward the
compilation of this report.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Edwards

Agricultural Commissioner
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MILLION DOLLAR CROPS - 1976

-

CROP VALUE
Cotton, Including Cottonseed $266,741,000
Grapes 120,010,000
Cattle and Calves 61,862,000
Alfalfa Hay 61,305,000
Potatoes 53,924,000
Citrus 36,349,000
Milk, Market and Manufacturing 35,136,000
Nursery Products 27,976,000
Almonds, Including Hulls 24,338,000
Carrots 19,980,000
Onions, Fresh Market and Processing 19,266,000
Lettuce 14,230,000
Sugar Beets 13,629,000
Wheat 13,570,000
Tomatoes 10,726,000
Barley 10,438,000
Sheep and Lambs 8,222,000
Silage, Including Annual Forage 7,182,000
Peaches 6,116,000
Plums 4,813,000
Cantaloupes 4,575,000
Beans, Dry, Edible 3,984,000
Sorghum Grain 3,910,000
Range 3,660,000
Apples 3,540,000
Nectarines 2,920,000
Watermelons 2,916,000
Pasture, Irrigated 2,438,000
Qlives 2,436,000
Garlic 2,390,000
Turkeys 2,368,000
Hay, Other 2,166,000
Melons, Other 2,052,000
Hay, Grain 1,788,000
Peppers 1,440,000
Eggs, Chicken 1,428,000
Pasture, Other 1,290,000
Seed Crops 1,215,900
Wool 1,051,000




CROP

Almonds

Apples

Apricots

Avocados

Cherries

Figs

Grapefruit

Grapes, All

Raisin

Table

Wine

Kiwi

Lemons

Limes

Nectarines

PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1976

YEAR

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

BEARING

31,670
29,187

1,189
1,104

12¢
31

119
93

26
27

256
77

16
73,299
63,835

23,685
21,604

11,507
9,500

38,107
32,731

NON-

BEARING

23,032
23,020

297
387

82
130

2,332
3,238

543
798

TOTAL

54,702
52,207

1,486
1,491

211
211

119
113

26
27

2,670
2,670

2,368
2,181

78,895
80,857

24,320
23,944

12,154
11,847

42,421
45,066

109
59

4,665
4,562

1,520
1,465




CROP

Olives

Oranges, ALl

Navel

Valencia

Tangerines &
Tangelos

Peaches

Pears

Pecans

Persimmons

Pistachios

Plums

Pomegranates

Prunes

Walnuts

TOTALS

PERMANENT ACREAGE — 1976

YEAR

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

BEARING

599
210

19,970
18,578

15,644
14,333

4,326
4,245

1,118
907

14
14

185
19

1,920
1,650

105
105

396
304

590
262

138,055

121,528

NON-

BEARING TOTAL
5,984 6,583
6,295 6,505
3,073 23,043
3,936 22,514
2,664 18,308
3,446 17,779

409 4,735
490 4,735

10 1,128

252 1,159
893 3,632
863 3,528

10 377

10 405
— 2
— 2

23 37

23 37
13,305 13,490
13,431 13,450
617 2,537
826 2,476
—- 105
—- 105
—— 396

92 396

385 975
722 984
61,022 199,077
75,877 197,405




CROP

Olives

Oranges, All

Navel

Valencia

Tangerines &
Tangelos

Peaches

Pears

Pecans

Persimmons

Pistachios

Plums

Pomegranates

Prunes

Walnuts

TOTALS

PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1976

YEAR

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

1976
1975

BEARING

599
210

19,970
18,578

15,644
14,333

4,326
4,245

14
14

185
19

1.920
1,650

105
106

396
304

590
262

138,055
121,528

ool Mutondind

NON-

BEARING TOTAL
5,984 6,583
6,295 6,505
3,073 23,043
3,936 22,514
2,664 18,308
3,446 17,779

409 4,735
490 4,735

10 1,128

252 1,159
893 3,632
863 3,528

10 377

10 405

— 2
——— 2

23 37

23 37
13,305 13,490
13,431 13,450
617 2,537
826 2,476
—— 105
— 105
——— 396

92 396

385 975
722 984
61,022 199,077
75,877 197,405




FIELD CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE VALUE

Barley 1976 65,000 1.55 101,000 Ton $103.35 $ 10,438,000
1975 45,000 1.80 81,000 ~ Ton 102.00 8,262,000

Beans, Dry, Edible 1976 5,500 1.50 8,300 Ton  480.00 3,984,000
1975 3,500 1.40 4,900 Ton 390.00 1,911,000

Corn, Field 1976 1,100 3.50 3,900 Ton  110.00 429,000
1975 885 4.00 3,540 Ton 130.00 460,000

Cotton Lint 1976 304,000 a/1110 b/703,000 Bale c¢/.69 232,834,000
1975 265,000 a/1170 b/646,000 Bale c¢/.53 164,342,000

Cotton Seed 1976 ——— - 295,000 Ton 110.00 32,450,000
1975 —— —— 275,000 Ton  115.00 31,625,000

‘ton Seed, Plantingl976 -— - 9,650 Ton  151.00 1,457,000
1975 —— —— 6,740 Ton  151.00 1,018,000

Hay, Alfalfa 1976 122,000 7.50 915,000 Ton 67.00 61,305,000
1975 115,000 7.80 897,000 Ton 63.00 56,511,000

Grain 1976 5,300 4.50 26,100 Ton 68.50 1,788,000
1975 5,000 3.50 17,500 Ton 61.00 1,068,000

Other 1976 ' 7,100 5.00 35,500 Ton 61.00 2,166,000
1975 4,200 3.00 33,0600 Ton 58.00 1,949,000

Pasture, Irrigated 1976 19,500 e - Acre 125.00 2,438,000
1975 18,000 - - Acre 125.00 2,250,000

Other 1976 36,000 - —— Acre  15.00 1,290,000
1975 80,000 - -— Acre  15.00 1,200,000

Range 1976 2,440,000 - ——— Acre 1.50 3,660,000
1975 2,475,000 —— - Acre 1.00 2,475,000

Rice 1976 2,000 1.75 3,500 Ton  138.00 483,000
1975 12,000 1.50 18,000 Ton  140.00 2,520,000

Safflower 1976 1,200 .82 985 Ton 222.00 219,000
1975 4,000 1.20 4,800 Ton 200.00 960,000

Silage 1976 27,000 19.00 513,000 Ton 14.00 7,182,000
1975 22,000 18.00 396,000 Ton 10.00 3,960,000
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FIELD CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Sorghum Grain 1976 23,000 2.00 46,000 Ton 85.00 $ 3,910,000
1975 35,000 2.25 78,700 Ton 95.00 7,476,000
Sugar Beets 1976 23,800« 27.25 649,000 Ton 21.00 13,629,000
1975 27,700 28.00 776,000 Ton 27.00 20,952,000
Wheat 1976 55,000 2.15 118,000 Ton 115.00 13,570,000
1975 75,000 2.10 158,000 Ton 130.00 20,540,000
Miscellaneous 1976 - S — S - 97,500
1975 ——= e ——— — — 41,000
TOTALS 1976 748,000 -— - _— -——  $393,329,500
1975 712,285 — —— — -—— $329,520,000
Range 1976 2,440,000
1975 2,475,000

a/Pounds Lint Per Acre
b/480 Pounds Net Weight Bale
¢/Price Per Pound

Gross Monetary Return For Each Harvested Acre:

1976 - $525.84
1975 - $462.62




SEED CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

CROP YEAR ACREAGE PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE VALUE
Alfalfa 1976% —— - —— e -— $ -
1975 1,339 191,000 1b. —— 145,000

Grain: Barley, Oats

Rye and Wheat 1976 3,566 A 17,568,000 1b. - 1,107,000
1975 3,271 —— 9,360,000 1b. -—— 1,022,000
Cowpeas 1976% - — _— == —— —
1975 340 ——— 655,000 1b. — 282,000
Vegetable 1976%* — S _— - — -
1975 658 - 657,000  1b. - 161,000
Miscellaneous 1976 226 - 338,000 1b. -— 71,000
1975 70 —-— 2,900 1b. o 1,675
~ screenings 197¢ - —_— 828 Ton 45.75 37,900
1975 — [ 460 Ton 49.70 22,900
TOTALS 1976 3,792 - _— -——  $1,215,900
1975 5,678 —_— —— = -—— $1,0684,575

* No Production Reported

*#% Miscellaneous Includes:
Agrotriticum
Vegetable

Gross Monetary Return For Each Harvested Acre: 1976 - $320.65
1975  $287.85




CROP

Beans, Snap

Beans, Snap,
Processing

Cabbage

Carrots

Corn, Sweet

Garlic

Lettuce

Cantaloupes

Melons, Other

Watermelons

Onions, Dry

Onions,
Dehydrator

Peppers

POTATOES ,
TOTAL

Late Spring,
Total

HARVESTED PRODUCTION

VEGETABLE CROPS - 1976

YEAR ACREAGE  PER ACRE
1976 400 4.60
1975 520 4.50
1976%% — —
1975 1,940 2.56
1976%* — —
1975% — —
1976 10,000 18.50
1975 11,000 17.45
1976 530 4.75
1975 475 6.00
1976 1,950 6.90
1975 1,600 5.60
1976 5,100 14.60
1975 3,900 13.80
1976 2,600 9.00
1975 3,000 13.50
1976 700 12.00
1975 683 9.15
1976 1,950 19.00
1975 1,775 18.50
1976 3,700 23.50
1975 1,800 25.50
1976 6,500 19.90
1975 7,600 17.90
1976 600 6.60
1975 450 6.00
1976 35,800 19.53
1975 29,750 18.21
1976 33,800 19.90
1975 27,200 18.82

TOTAL UNIT
PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
1,840 Ton 402.00 $ 740,000
2,340 Ton 521.00 1,219,000
— Ton - -
4,970 Ton 169.00 840,000
185,000 Ton 108.00 19,980,000
192,000 Ton 75.00 14,400,000
2,500 Ton 240.00 600,000
2,850 Ton 209.00 596,000
13,500 Ton 177.00 2,390,000
8,960 Ton 160.50 1,438,000
74,500 Ton 191.00 14,230,000
53,800 Ton 131.50 7,075,000
23,400 Ton 195.50 4,575,000
40,500 Ton 184.75 7,482,000
8,400 Ton 244.30 2,052,000
6,287 Ton 166.00 1,038,000
37,100 Ton 78.60 2,916,000
33,000 Ton 57.00 1,881,000
87,000 Ton 127.00 11,049,000
46,000 Ton 215.00 9,890,000
129,000 Ton 63.70 8,217,000
136,000 Ton 59.50 8,092,000
4,000 Ton 360.00 1,440,000
2,700 Ton 3875.00 1,012,000
699,300 Ton 77.11 53,924,000
542,000 Ton 109.45 59,527,000
673,000 Ton 74.35 50,043,000
512,000 Ton 108.95 55,785,000




VEGETABLE CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR  ACREAGE PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Fresh Market 1976 -— - 505,000 Ton 85.00 $ 42,925,000
1975 — — 390,000 Ton 126.50 49,335,000
Processed 1976 —— —— 85,000 Ton  73.00 6,205,000
1975 — - 77,000 Ton 75.00 5,775,000
Culls 1976 - - 83,000 Ton 11.00 913,000
1975 — — 45,000 Ton 15.00 675,000
Winter, Total 1976 2,000 13.15 26,300 Ton 147.55 3,881,000
1975 2,550 11.84 30,200 Ton 123.91 3,742,000
Fresh Market 1976 ——— — 23,200 Ton 165.95 3,850,000
1975 —— —— 26,600 Ton 139.00 3,697,000
@ Culls 1976 —_— - 3,100 Ton 10.00 31,000
1975 - - 3,600 Ton 12.50 45,000
Pumpkins and

Squash 1976 175 16.00 2,800 Ton 102.00 286,000
1975 370 15.00 5,550 Ton 126.00 699,000

Tomatoes,
Fresh Market 1976 550 6.32 3,500 Ton 446.00 1,561,000
1975 975 6.51 6,350 Ton 391.00 2,483,000

Tomatoes,
Processing 1976 7,950 24.50 195,000 Ton 47.00 9,165,000
1975 16,500 18.41 3G4,000 Ton 58.00 17,632,000
Miscellaneous 1976% 1,500 - 47,800 Ton —— 2,934,000
1976* 2,900 — 16,000 Ton == 2,628,000
TOTALS 1976 80,005 - -— —— -— $136,059,000
1975 85,238 — . —— -—— $137,932,000

#Tncludes: Asparagus, Beans (Pintos and Kidney), Broccoli (Fresh and Proc.), Cabbage,
Cauliflower, Cucumbers (Proc.), Leaf Lettuce, Melons (Proc.), Okra, Peas
(Fresh Market), Peppers (Proc.), Potatoes (Fall Proc.), Miscellaneous
(Proc.).

**No Production Reported

Gross Monetary Return For Each Harvested Acre: 1976 - $1,700.63
1975 ~ $1,618.20

——
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FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Almonds 1976%* 31,67¢ .52 16,500 Ton 1,360.00 $ 22,440,000
1975% 29,187 .47 13,700 Ton  1,300.00 17,810,000
Almond Hulls 1976 — — 36,500 Ton 52.00 1,898,000
1975 —— - 52,000 Ton 60.50 3,146,000
Apples 1976 1,189 9.90 11,800 Ton 300.00 3,540,000
1975 1,104 11.50 12,700 Ton 369.00 4,686,000
Avocados 1976 119 1.70 200 Ton 1,035.00 207,000
1975 93 .70 65 Ton 729.00 47,400
| CITRUS, ALL 1976 23,437 8.30 194,790  Ton 186.60 36,349,000
1975 20,812 7.55 157,250 Ton 165.12 25,966,000
Grapefruit 1976 16 - 15,000 Ton 192.50 2,888,
1975% 3 ——— 2,970  Ton 146.90 436,000
Lemons 1976 2,333 6.60 15,400 Ton 275.75 4,247,000
1975 1,324 6.40 8,500 Ton 331.50 2,818,000
Oranges, Navels 1976 15,644 6.58 103,000 Ton 212.50 21,888,000
1975 14,333 6.40 91,700 Ton 186.70 17,120,000
Oranges, Valencias 1976 4,326 6.65 28,800 Ton 182.50 5,256,000
1975 4,245 6.50 27,600 Ton 146.70 4,049,000
Tangerines and
Tangelos 1976 1,118 5.00 5,590 Ton 247.00 1,381,000
1975 907 4.94 4,480 Ton 221.75 993,000
Processed 1976 —— - 27,000 Ton 25.50 689,0ng
1975 ——— —— 22,000 Ton 25.00 550, &
GRAPES, TOTAL 1976 73,299 7.83 574,000 Ton 209,08 120,010,000
1975 63,835 7.67 489,800 Ton 172.78 84,627,000
Raisin Varieties 1976 23,685 10.40 246,400 Ton 272.73 67,201,000
1975 21,604 9.53 205,800 Ton 239.56 49,301,000
Fresh Market 1976 —-— - 74,800 Ton 643.50 48,134,000
1975 —— ——— 64,800 Ton 550.00 35,640,000
Raisins,
Dry Weight 1976 ——— —— 5,200 Ton 1,050.00 5,460,000
1975%% —~— —-— 11,300 Ton 540.00 6,102,000
~ 11 -




FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Processed 1976 —— — 19,400 Ton 135.00 $ 2,619,000
1975 — — 16,700 Ton 117.00 1,954,000
Crushed 1976 — - 147,000 Ton 74.75 10,988,000
1975 ——— —— 113,000 Ton 49.60 5,605,000
Table Varieties 1976 11,507 8.86 102,000 Ton 321.44 32,787,000
1975 9,500 8.84 84,000 Ton 271.26 22,786,000
Fresh Market 1976 —— ——— 43,600 Ton 656.70 28,632,000
1975 - S 38,000 Ton 550.00 20,900,000
Crushed 1976 — S 58,400 Ton 71.15 4,155,000
1975 -— - 46,000 Ton 41.00 1,886,000
line Varieties 1976 38,107 5.92 225,600 Ton 88.75 20,022,000
Crushed 1975 32,731 6.10 200,000 Ton 62.70 12,540,000
Nectarines 1976 977 5.65 5,520 Ton 528.95 2,920,000
1975 667 6.83 4,560 Ton 466.00 2,125,000
0lives 1976 599 - 8,700 Ton 280.00 2,436,000
1975% 210 -— 5,870 Ton 325.00 1,908,000
Peaches, All 1976 2,739 6.90 18,900 * Ton 323.60 6,116,000
1975 2,665 5.55 14,780  Ton 315.85 4,668,000
Fresh Market 1976 —— — 9,600 Ton 524.70 5,037,000
1975 - —— 7,500 Ton 511.50 3,836,000
Processed 1976 e — 9,300 Ton 116.00 1,079,000
1975 —-— —— 7,280 Ton 114.25 832,000
Pears, All 1976 367 3.55 1,300 Ton 358.30 465,800
1975 395 2.95 1,165 Ton 345.90 403,000
Fresh Market 1976 o ——— 930 Ton 454.75 422,900
1975 —— — 835 Ton 433.50 362,000
Processed 1976 — - 370  Ton 116.00 42,900
1975 — - 330 Ton 125.00 41,000
Pistachios 1976 185 1.97 364 Ton 1,900.00 692,000
1975% - — —_— === o -—
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FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT

CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Plums 1976 1,920 3.35 6,430 . Ton 748.55 § 4,813,000
1975 1,650 3.60 5,940 Ton 713.70 4,239,000

Pomegranates 1976 105 5.40 570  Ton 326.30 186,000
1975 105 5.10 535 Ton 298.00 159,000

Walnuts 1976 590 1.66 980 Ton 495.00 485,000

1975 262 5.04 1,320 Ton 450.00 594.00

Miscellaneous 1976 859 e 3,500 Ton ~— 1,487,000
1.975 543 —— 4,000 Ton ——= 969,000
TOTALS 1976 138,055 - ——— e -——  $204,044,000
1975 121,528 ——= ——— == -——  $151,347,400

g
w

Includes Production From Young Orchards Officially Classified as Non-bearing.
Almond Production Stated in Terms of Nut Meat Equivalents.

#% Total Production Includes Raisins on a Fresh Equivalent Basis.
Dry Ratio: 1976 - 4.42 to 1
1975 - 4.40 to 1

##**Includes: Apples (Proc.), Apricots, Cherries, Figs, Kiwi, Pecans, Persimmons and Prunes.

Gross Monetary Return for each Harvested Acre: 1976 - $1,478.00
1975 - $1,245.37
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NURSERY CROPS - 1976

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE TOTAL VALUE
Grapevines 1976 - - 1,544,000 Plant .527 $ 815,000
1975%* - — 1,145,000 Plant .40 458,000
Trees and Shrubs 1976 204 —— 929,000 Plant 1.40 1,300,000
1975 157 —— 911,000 Plant 1.23 1,120,000
Rose Plants 1976 1,366 —_— 22,827,000 Plant .918 20,959,000
’ 1975 1,235 —— 19,868,000 Plant .785 15,596,000
Plants, Propagative 1976 326 ——— — — o 4,902,000
i Material & Cut Flowers 1975%% 228 —— ——— —— —— 4,785,000
TOTALS 1976 1,896 - — — - $27,976,000
1975 1,620 _— — — - $21,959,000
% gmall Acreage Included with Greenhouse Production.
#%Total Value Includes Greenhouse Production.
APTARY PRODUCTS - 1976
TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
PRODUCT YEAR PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE VALUE
Honey 1976 441,000 1b. .42 $185,200
1975 816,000 1b. .385 314,100
Beeswax 1976 7,400 1b. 1.20 8,900
1975 13,600 1b. 1.20 16,300
Pollination 1976 18,500 Colony 18.00 333,000
1975 17,000 Colony 16.00 272,000
TOTALS 1976 ——— — - $527,100
1975 — —— — $602,400
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KIND

Cattle and Calves

Sheep and Lambs

Hogs

Fryers

Chickens, Other

Turkeys

Game Birds and Squab

TOTALS

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY - 1976

NO. OF TOTAL UNIT
YEAR HEAD LIVEWEIGHT  UNIT  VALUE  TOTAL VALUE
1976 256,000 1,728,000  cwt.  35.80  $61,862,000
1975 240,000 1,560,000  cwt.  36.45 56,862,000
1976 153,000 151,000  cwt.  54.45 8,222,000
1975 166,000 169,000  cwt.  37.80 6,388,000
1976 3,050 4,650  cwt.  47.30 220,000
1975 3,300 5,000  cwt.  49.40 247,000
1976 86,000 343,000 1b. .359 123,000
1975 92,000 368,000 1b. .40 147,000
1976 68,400 308,000 1b. .076 23,400
1975 78,000 312,000 1b. .055 17,000
1976 446,000 8,028,000 1b. .295 2,368,000
1975 429,000 10,296,000 1b. .336 3,459,000
1976 — —— — 70,100
1975 — T — 74,000
1976 ——— — -  $72,888,500
1975 — e -
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PRODUCT
Milk

Market

Manufacturing

Wool

Eggs, Chicken

TOTALS

*Revised

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - 1976

TOTAL UNIT
YEAR PRODUCTION  UNIT  VALUE  TUTAL VALUE
1976 3,762,000 ewt.  9.33  $35,099,000
1975% 3,458,000 wt.  9.28 32,090,000
1976 4,500 cwt.  8.23 37,000
1975% 3,980 ewt.  6.77 26,900
1976 1,637,000 1b. .642 1,051,000
1975 1,530,000 1b. .49 750,000
1976 2,800,000 doz 51 1,428,000
1975 3,392,000 doz 50 1,696,000
1976 — — -—  $37,615,000
1975% — — ———  $34,562,900

- 16 -




JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

1976-77

ITEM

* ALl Cattle and Calves

Cattle on Feed

* Milk Cows, Two Years and Over

* Stock Sheep and Lambs

Hogs

Hens and Pullets of Laying Age

Estimates of California Crop and Livestock Reporting Service

- 17 -

January

1, 1976

306,500
82,600
32,200

145,000

5,400

225,000

January

1, 1977

298,500
68,400
28,500

140,000

5,000

212,000




SUMMARY - 1976

HARVESTED ESTIMATED
COMMODITY YEAR ACRES RANGE VALUE
Field Crops and Rangeland 1976 748,000 2,440,000 $393,329,500
1975 712,285 2,475,000 329,520,000
Seed Crops 1976 3,792 -— 1,215,900
1975 5,678 -—= 1,634,575
Vegetable Crops 1976 80,005 - 136,059,000
1975 85,238 ——— 137,932,000
Fruit and Nut Crops 1976 138,055 - 204,044,800
1975 121,528 - 151,347,400
Nursery Products 1976 1,896 - 27,976,000
1975 1,620 - 21,959,000
Apiary Products 1976 - - 527,100
1975 — — 602,400
Livestock and Poultry 1976 -—= —— 72,888,500
1975 - - 67,194,000
Livestock and Poultry Products 1976 - - 37,615,000
1975% ——= — 34,562,900
TOTALS 1976 971,748 2,440,000 $873,655,800
(Includes 27,000 Acres Dry
Farm Barley and Wheat)
TOTALS 1975% 926,349 2,475,000 $744,752,275

(Includes 21,000 Acres Dry
Farm Barley and Wheat)

*Revised
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ROBERT A. EDWARDS 2610 M Street

Agricultural Commissioner i . ) P. O. Box 1351

Bakersfield-93302
Evan R. Evans Telephone (805) 861-2306

Assistant Commissioner

1977

Mr. Richard Rominger, Director

California Department of Food & Agriculture
The Honorable Board of Supervisors

County of Kern

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 2279 of the California Food and
Agricultural Code, I am pleased to submit the 1977 Annual Crop Report for the
County of Kern.

1977 is the first year since 1969 in which the gross F.0.B. value of agricul-
tural production has not increased over the previous year's value. The drought
and market conditions were major factors for a drop of almost 9% in value of
production. Increased costs of energy, materials, equipment and labor also
worked to cut profits of farmers. With the decrease of total value and increase
in costs this certainly was not one of the best years for our agricultural
industry.

Cotton again remained as the leading commodity, even though the value was down
more than 46 million dollars. Rounding out the top ten in dollar value were
Grapes, Cattle & Calves, Potatoes, Alfalfa Hay, Citrus, Carrots, Almonds, Milk
(market & manufacturing) and Nursery Products. The total value for all agri-
cultural products was $799,042,900.

I wish to extend my sincere thanks to the Kern County growers, members of my
staff and all other firms and individuals who contributed toward the compila-
tion of this report.

Sincerely,

7 .
/@M/ﬂm@/

Robert A. Edwards
Agricultural Commissioner

RAE:se

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
DAVIS

MAY 15 1978
GOV'T. DOCS. - LIBRARY
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MILLION DOLLAR CROPS - 1977

CROP

Cotton, Including Cottonsead
Grapes

Cattle and Calves

Potatoes

Hay, Alfalfa

Citrus

Carrots

Almonds, Including Hulls
Milk, Market and Manufacturing
Nursery Products

Onions, Fresh and Processing
Lettuce

Tomatoes, Fresh and Processing
Sheep and Lambs

Barley

Sugar Beets

Plums

Wheat

Peaches

Silage, Including Annual Forage
Cantaloupes

Nectarines

Beans, Dry, Edible
Pistachios

Turkeys

Garlic

Olives

Range

Watermelons

Melons, Other

Pasture, Irrigated

Apiary Products

Eggs, Chickens

Seed Crops

VALUE

$220,290,000
133,706,000
61,540,000 -
53,955,000
43,301,000
35,486,000
33,820,000
30,952,000
30,769,000
20,133,000
12,773,000
12,337,000
10,118,000
9,421,000
7,920,000
7,644,000
7,614,000
7,056,000
5,808,000
5,459,000
4,824,000
3,926,000
3,102,000
2,657,000
2,640,000
2,511,000
2,472,000
2,400,000
2,278,000
2,056,000
1,875,000
1,794,000
1,306,000
1,265,900




PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1977

NON-

CROP YEAR BEARING BEARING TOTAL
Almonds 1977 38,739 15,961 54,700
1976 31,670 23,032 54,702

Apples 1977 1,251 232 1,483
1976 1,189 297 1,486

Apricots 1977 205 24 229
1976 129 82 211

Avocados 1977 119 —— 119
1976 119 —-— 119

Cherries 1977 26 —— 26
1976 26 —_— 26

Figs 1977 780 1,893 2,673
1976 256 2,414 2,670

Grapefruit 1977 92 2,029 2,121
1976 16 2,352 2,368

Grapes, All 1977 72,541 2,015 74,556
1976% 70,809 5,752 76,561

Raisin 1977 21,438 676 22,114
1976* 21,195 791 21,986

Table 1977 9,826 344 10,170
1976 11,507 647 12,154

Wine 1977 41,277 995 42,272
1976 38,107 4,314 42,421

Kiwi 1977 36 73 109
1976 36 73 109

Lemons 1977 2,543 1,799 4,342
1976 2,333 2,332 4,665

Limes 1977 1 — 1
1976 —— 1 1

Nectarines 1977 1,089 346 1,435
1976 9717 543 1,520




CROP

Olives

Oranges, All

Navel

Valencia

Tangerines &

Tangelos

Peaches

Pears

Pecans

Persimmons

Pistachios

Plums

Pomegranates

Prunes

Walnuts

TOTALS

* Revised

PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1977

YEAR

1977
1976

1977
1976%*

1977
1976%

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976%

BEARING

2,288
599

20,167
19,932

15,998
15,606

4,169
4,326

1,125
1,118

3,087
2,739

275
367

2
2

25
14

622
185

2,123
1,920

105
105

396
396

810
590

148,447

135,52"

NON-

BEARING

4,297
5,984

1,681
3,073

1,663
2,664

18
409

3
10

473
893

12,868
13,305

432
617

165
367

44,313
61,160

21,848
23,005

17,661
18,270

4,187
4,735

1,128
1,128

3,560 -
3,632

285
377

2
2
37
37

13,490
13,490

2,555
2,537

105
105

396
396

975
957

192,760
196,687




CROP

Barley

Beans, Dry, Edible

Corn, Field

Cotton Lint

Cotton Seed

Cotton Seed, Planting

Hay, Alfalfa

Grain

Other

Pasture, Irrigated

Other

Range

Rice

Safflower

Silage

FIEID CROPS - 1977

HARVESTED PRODUCTION  TOTAL

UNIT

YEAR  ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE

1977 50,000 1.80 90,000 Ton § 88.00
1976 65,000 1.55 101,000 Ton 103.35
1977 5,000 1.20 6,000 Ton 517.00
1976 5,500 1.50 8,300 Ton  480.00
1977 1,400 2.50 3,500 Ton  70.00
1976 1,100 3.50 3,900 Ton 110.00
1977 344,000 a/1067 b/765,000 Bale c¢/.533
1976 304,000  a/1110  b/703,000 Bale ¢/.69
1977 _— _— 301,000 =~ Ton  78.00
1976 —— — 295,000 Ton 110.00
1977 —— -— 9,685 Ton 113.00
1976 — _— 9,650 Ton  151.00
1977 115,000 7.10 817,000 - Ton  53.00
1976 122,000 7.50 915,000 Ton  67.00
1977 5,000 3.50 17,500 Ton  56.30
1976 5,800 4.50 26,100 Ton  68.50
1977 5,000 3.40 17,000 Ton  40.00
1976 7,100 5.00 35,500 Ton  61.00
1977 15,000 _— _— Acre 125.00
1976 19,500 — —— Acre 125.00
1977 171,000 — — Acre  15.00
1976 86,000 —— —— Acre  15.00
1977 2,400,000 _— _— Acre  1.00
1976 2,440,000 — — Acre  1.50
1977 1,500 1.00 1,500 Ton 180.00
1976 2,000 1.75 3,500 Ton 138.00
1977 1,600 .70 1,120 Ton 211.00
1976 1,200 .82 985 Ton  222.00
1977 21,000  19.40 407,400 Ton  18.40
1976 27,000  19.00 513,000 Ton  14.00

N

TOTAL
VALUE

$ 7,920,000

10,438,000

3,102,000
3,984,000

245,000
429,000

195,718,000
232,834,000

23,478,000
32,450,000

1,094,000
1,457,000

43,301,000
61,305,000

985,000
1,788,000

680,000
2,166,000

1,375,000
2,438,000

2,565,000
1,290,000

2,400,000
3,660,000

270,000
483,000

286,000
219,000

5,459,000
7,182,000




FIELD CROPS - 1977

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION  UNIT  VALUE VALUE
Sorghum Grain 1977 3,800 2.55 9,690 Ton 80.00 § 775,000
1976 23,000 2.00 46,000 Ton 85.00 3,910,000
Sugar Beets 1977 14,200 25.60 364,000 Ton 21.00 7,644,000
1976 23,800 27.25 649,000 Ton 21.00 13,629,000
Wheat 1977 30,000 2.80 84,000 Ton 84.00 7,056,000
1976 55,000 2.15 118,000 Ton  115.00 13,570,000
Miscellaneous 1977 ——- - - - —— 76,000
1976 == - —— — S 97,500
TOTALS 1977 783,500 - - — --—  $303,696,000
1976 748,000 —-—= —— — -—— 393,329,500

Range 1977 2,400,000

1976 2,440,000

a/Pounds Lint Per Acre
b/480 Pounds Net Weight Bale
¢/Price Per Pound

Gross Monetary Return For Each Harvested Acre: 1977 - $387.61
1976 - 525.84




SEED CROPS - 1977 .

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION  UNIT  VALUE VALUE
Alfalfa 1977 1,180 _— 770,000 b, - 554,000
1976%* —_— ———— ——— — — —
Grain: Barley, Oats 1977 1,974 -—— 9,403,000 b, - 614,000
Rye and Wheat 1976 3,566 —-—= 17,568,000 1b. — 1,107,000
Miscellaneous 1977%%* 490 —— 517,000 1b. ——— 91,700
1976 226 — 338,000 1b. — 71,000
Screenings 1977 —— — 300 Ton 20.75 6,200
1976 —— —— 828 Ton 45,75 37,900
TOTALS 1977 3,644 ——— e —_— -—$ 1,265,900
1976 3,792 ——— — R —— 1,215,900
* No Production Reported
*% Miscellaneous Includes:
Beans, Dry Rice Soybeans
Brome Grass Safflower Sudan Grass

Gross Monetary Return For Each Harvested Acre: 1977 - $347.39
1976 - 320.65




jper

CROP

Beans, Snap
Beans, Snap,
Processing
Carrots
Corn, Sweet
Garlic
Lettuce
Cantaloupes
Melons, Other
Watermelons
Onions, Dry
Onions, Dehydrator
Peppers
POTATOES,

TOTAL

Late Spring,
Total

Fresh Market

HARVESTED PRODUCTION

VEGETABLE CROPS - 1977

TOTAL UNIT

YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE
1977 177 4,50 796 Ton  495.00
1976 400 4,60 1,840 Ton  402.00
1977 500 3.39 1,700 Ton 159.00
1.976%%* —— — —— Ton ———
1977 9,200 19.30 178,000 Ton 190.00
1976 10,000 18.50 185,000 Ton 108.00
197 7%%% ——— —— ——— —— —————

1976 530 4.75 2,500 Ton 240.00
1977 1,750 9.23 16,200 Ton 155.00
1976 1,950 6.90 13,500 Ton 177.00
1977 5,380 15.40 82,800 Ton  149.00
1976 5,100 14.60 74,500 Ton 191.00
1977 2,760 8.70 24,000 Ton 201.00
1976 2,600 9.00 23,400 Ton 195.50
1977 1,250 7.34 9,180 Ton 224.00
1976 700 12.00 8,400 Ton 244.30
1977 1,910 16.70 31,900 Ton 71.40
1976 1,950 19.00 37,100 Ton 78.60
1977 2,400 21.50 51,600 Ton 112.00
1976 3,700 23.50 87,000 Ton 127.00
1977 7,280 17.90 130,000 Ton 53.80
1976 6,500 19.90 129,000 Ton 63.70
197 7%%% ——— —_——— n e —— —n
1976 600 6.60 4,000 Ton 360.00
1977 29,000 22.31 647,000 Ton 83.39
1976 35,800 19.53 699,300 Ton 77.11
1977 28,000 22.71 635,000 Ton 83.86
1976 33,800 19.90 673,000  Ton  74.35
1977 —— ——— 473,000 Ton 98.20
1976 — —— 505,000 Ton 85.00

TOTAL
VALUE

394,000
740,000

270,000

o

33,820,000
19,980,000
600,000
2,511,000
2,390,000

12,337,000
14,230,000

4,824,000
4,575,000

2,056,000
2,052,000

2,278,000
2,916,000

5,779,000
11,049,000

6,994,000
8,217,006
1,440,000

53,955,000
53,924,000

53,250,000
50,043,000

46,449,000
42,925,000




CROP

Processed
Culls
Winter,

Total

Fresh Market
Culls
Pumpkins and

Squash

Tomatoes,
Fresh Market

Tomatoes,
Processing

Miscellaneous

TOTALS

HARVESTED PRODUCTION

VEGETABLE CROPS = 1977

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
YEAR  ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE VALUE
1977 _— — 89,400 Ton  70.00 $ 6,258,000
1976 — — 85,000 Ton  73.00 6,205,000
1977 — — 72,400 Ton 7.50 543,000
1976 — —— 83,000 Ton  11.00 913,000
1977 1,000 11.80 11,800 Ton  59.75 705,000
1976 2,000 13.15 26,300 Ton 147.55 3,881,000
1977 _— — 6,900 Ton  95.00 656,000
1976 —— —— 23,200 Ton 165.95 3,850,000
1977 _— -— 4,860 Ton  10.00 48,600
1976 — — 3,100 Ton  10.00 31,000
1977 58 10.50 609 Ton 113.00 68,800
1976 175 16.00 2,800 Ton  102.00 286,000
1977%%%% 105 5.00 525 - Ton  465.00 244,000
1976 550 6.32 3,500 Ton 446.00 1,561,000
1977 8,390 21.00 176,000 Ton  56.10 9,874,000
1976 7,950 24.50 195,000 Ton  47.00 9,165,000
1977 1,890 — 13,400 Ton -—— 2,592,000
1976% 1,500 — 47,800 Ton -— 2,934,000
1977 72,050 -— — —— -— $137,996,800
1976 __ 80,005 — — — --— 136,059,000

s

* Tncludes: Broccoli, Cabbage, Asparagus, Cucumbers, Melons (Proc.), Peas, Peppers,
Potatoes (Fall Proc.), Red Beets, Rutabagas, Sweet Corn, Sweet Potatoces,

Turnips.

#% No Production Reported.

*%% Tncluded in Miscellaneous

#%%% Tncludes Greenhouse Production

Gross Monetary Return for Each Harvested Acre:

1977 -"$1,915.29

1,700.63

1976 ~




CROP

Almonds

Almond Hulls

Apples

Avocados

CITRUS, ALL

Grapefruit

Lemons

Oranges,

Navels

Oranges,
Valencias

Tangerines and
Tangelos
Processed
GRAPES, TOTAL
Raisin Varieties

Fresh Market

Raisins,
Dry Weight

FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1977

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT
YEAR  ACRES PER ACRE  PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE
1977% 38,739 .448 17,400 Ton 1,700.00
1976% 31,670 .52 16,500 Ton 1,360.00
1977 — _— 49,000 Ton  28.00
1976 e — 36,500 Ton  52.00
1977 284 6.34 1,800 Ton  293.00
1976 1,189 $.90 11,800 Ton  300.00
1977 119 2.22 264 Ton  734.00
1976 119 1.70 200 Ton 1,035.00
1977 23,927 8.06 192,770 Ton 184.08
1976 23,437 8.30 194,790 Ton  186.60
1977+ 92 -— 1,770 Ton  99.90
1976 16 e 15,000 Ton  192.50
1977 2,543 5.43 13,800 Ton  310.40
1976 2,333 6.60 15,400 Ton 275.75
1977 15,998 5.15 82,400 Ton  214.00
1976 15,644 6.58 103,000 Ton  212.50
1977 4,169 7.20 30,000 Ton  245.00
1976 4,326 6.65 28,800 Ton  182.50
1977 1,125 9.19 10,300 Ton  306.00
1976 1,118 5.00 5,590 Ton  247.00
1977 —— - 53,500 Ton  54.00
1976 — — 27,000 Ton  25.50
1977 72,541 7.10 515,100 Ton  259.57
1976 73,299 7.83 574,000 Ton 209.03
1977 21,438 9.36 200,600 Ton 369.26
1976 23,685 10.40 246,400 Ton 272.73
1977 — — 72,000 Ton  766.00
1976 e ——— 74,800 Ton  643.50
1977 — _— 9,960 Ton  800.00
1976 — — 5,200 Ton 1,050.00

- 11 -

TOTAL
VALUE

$ 29,580,000

22,440,000

1,372,000
1,898,000

527,000
3,540,000

194,000
207,000

35,486,000
36,349,000

177,000
2,888,000

4,284,000
4,247,000

17,634,000
21,888,000

7,350,000
5,256,000

3,152,000
1,381,000

2,889,000 -
689,00, °

133,706,000
120,010,000

74,073,000
67,201,000

55,152,000
48,134,000

7,968,000
5,460,000




CROP

Processed

Crushed

Table Varieties

Fresh Market

Crushed

Wine Varieties

Crushed

Kiwi

Nectarines

Olives

Peaches, All

Fresh Market

Processed

Pears, All

Fresh Market

Processed

Tistachios

FRUIT AND NUT CROPS - 1977

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE VALUE

1977 —— —_— 11,200 Ton 164.00 ¢ 1,837,000
1976 — — 19,400 Ton 135.00 2,619,000
1977 — — 86,000 Ton  106.00 9,116,000
1976 —— —— 147,000 Ton 74.75 10,988,000
1977 9,826 8.40 82,500 Ton  427.27 35,250,000
1976 11,507 8.86 102,000 Ton 321.44 32,787,000
1977 ——— - 42,500 Ton 724.00 30,770,000
1976 — — 43,600 Ton  656.70 28,632,000
1977 — —— 40 ,00u Ton 112.00 4,480,000
1976 — —— 58,400 Ton 71.15 4,155,000
1977 41,277 5.62 232,000 Ton 105.10 24,383,000
1976 38,107 5.92 225,600 Ton 88.75 20,022,000
1977% 36 3.00 108 Ton 1,650.00 178,000
19769:9:7':-1¢ —_— — —— ——— —— —_—
1977 1,089 7.36 8,020 Ton  489.50 3,926,000
1976 977 5.65 5,520 Ton  528.95 2,920,000
1977* 2,288 ——— 6,180 - Ton 400.00 2,472,000
1976% 599 —— 8,700 Ton  280.00 2,436,000
1977 2,611 6.50 16,970 Ton  342.25 5,808,000
1976 2,739 6.90 18,900 Ton 323.60 6,116,000
1977 —— —_— 10,100 Ton 493,10 4,980,000
1976 ———— —— 9,600 Ton 524.70 5,037,000
1977 —— —— 6,870 Ton 120.50 828,000
1976 — — 9,300 Ton  116.00 1,079,000
1977 275 3.52 2,342 Ton 100.43 235,200
1976 367 3.55 1,300 Ton 358.30 465,800
1977 ——— —— 1,500 Ton 115.00 172,000
1976 ——— —_— 930 Ton 454.75 422,900
1977 — —— 842 Ton 75.00 63,200
1976 - - 370 Ton 116.00 42,900
1977% 622 2.07 1,290 Ton 2,060.00 2,657,000
1976* 185 1.97 364 Ton 1,900.00 692,000

- 12 -~
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FRUIT AND NUT CROPS — 1977

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

CROP YEAR ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE VALUE
Plums 1977 2,123 5.63 11,950 Ton 637.15 ¢ 7,614,000
1976 1,920 3.35 6,430 Ton  748.55 4,813,000
Pomegranates 1977 105 1.56 164 Ton 536.00 88,000
1976 105 5.40 570 Ton 326.30 186,000
Walnuts 1977 810 1.50 1,220 Ton 691.0C 843,000
1976 590 1.66 980 Ton 495.00 485,000
Miscellaneous 1977%*%% 1,408 -— 3,710 Ton — 1,776,000
1976 859 —— 3,500 Ton [ 1,487,000
TOTALS 1977 146,977 - —— —_— ——  $226,462,000

1976 138,055 — — w— 204,044,000

% Tneludes Production From Young Orchards Officially Classified as Non-bearing.
Almond Production Stated in Terms of Nut Meat Equivalents.
Pistachio Production Stated in Terms of In-shell Equivalents.

#% Total Production Includeé Raisins on a Fresh Equivalent Basis.
Dry Ratio: 1977 - 3.15 to 1
1976 — 4.42 to 1
##% Tpeludes: Apples (Proc.), Apricots, Figs, Pecans, Persimmons and Prunes.
w#w%Previously Reported in Miscellaneous.

Gross Monetary Retusn For Each Harvested Acre: 1977 - $1,540.80
1976 - 1,478.00

#
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NURSERY CROPS - 1977

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

LCROP YEAR ACRES PER _ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT  VALUE VALUE
Fruit, dut and 1977%* — - 913,000 plant 1.25 § 1,141,000
Vine Plants 1976 —— —— 1,544,000 plant . 527 315,000
Ruce Plants 1977 1,378 —— 21,988,000 plant 721 15,883,000
1976 1,366 - 22,827,000 plant »918 20,959,000
I'lants, Propagative®® 1977 370 . —— — ——— —— 3,139,000
Material & Cut 1976 326 e ——— ——= e 4,902,000

Flowers

TOTALS 1977 1,858 - —— - —-—— § 20,132,000
1976 1,896 ——= — — —— 27,976,000

% TIncludes Container Grown Plants

#% Total Value Includes Greenhouse Production.

APIARY PRODUCTS - 1977

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL

PRODUCT YEAR PRODUCTION* UNIT VALUE VALUE
Honey 1977 1,430,000 1b. 435§ 622,000
1976 441,000 1b, .42 185,200
Beeswax 1977 28,600 1b. 1.45 41,500
1976 7,400 1b. 1.20 8,900
Pollination 1977 80,800 Colony  14.00 1,131,000
1976 18,500 Colony.  18.00 333,000
TOTALS 1977 — — - $1,794,000
1976 —— — — 527,100

* Now Includes Out-of-County Production Produced in Kern County.

- 14 -
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LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY - 1977

NO. OF TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
KIND YEAR HEAD LIVEWEIGHT UNIT VALUE VALUE
cattle and Claves 1977 232,00 1,582,000 ewt. 38.90  $61,540,000
1976 256,000 1,728,000 cwt. 35.80 61,862,000
Sheep and Lambs 1977 175,000 184,000 cwt. 51.20 9,421,000
1976 153,000 151,000 cwt. 54.45 8,222,000
Hogs 1977 5,000 7,600 cwt. 40.90 311,000
1976 3,050 4,650 cwt. 47.30 220,000
Fryers 1977 385,000 2,502,000 1b. .268 670,000
1976 86,000 343,000 1b. .359 123,000
Chickens, Other 1977 80,000 360,000 1b. .070 25,200
1976 68,400 308,000 1b. .076 23,400
Turkeys 1977 416,000 7,904,000 1b. .334 2,640,000
1976 446,000 8,028,000 1b. .295 2,368,000
Came Birds and Squab  1977% —-— _— —— — ——
1976 —_— — — - 70,100
Miscellaneous®* 1977 -— - - —— 35,300
1976%%% — —_— —_— — —
TOTALS 1977 -— - -— ——  $74,642,500
1976 — — - e 72,888,500

ota
~

Tncluded in Miscellaneous.
%% Miscellaneous Includes Horses and Game Birds.

#4% No Miscellaneous Category Prior Years

- 15 -
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PRODUCT
Milk

Market

Manufacturing

Wool

Eggs, Chicken

TOTALS

* Revised

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - 1977

YEAR

1977
1976%

1977
1976%

1977
1976

1977
1976

1977
1976%*

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
PRODUCTION  UNIT VALUE VALUE
3,137,000 cwt. 9.805  $ 30,758,000
3,699,000 owt. 9.451 34,959,000

1,300 cwt. 9.03 11,700
8,900 cwt. 8.20 73,000
1,546,000 1b. .632 977,000
1,637,000 1b. .642 1,051,000
3,234,000 doz. .404 1,306,000
2,800,000 doz. .51 1,428,000

$ 33,052,700
37,511,000

- 16 -
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JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES

LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

1977 - 1978

January

ITEM 1, 1977

All Cattle and Calves 298,500
Cattle on Feed 68,400
Milk Cows, Two Years and Over 28,500
Stock Sheep and Lambs 140,000
Hogs 5,000
Hens and Pullets of Laying Age 212,000

January
1, 1978

=2
270,000
65,400
25,800
180,000
5,000

218,000

Estimates of California Crop and Livestock Reporting Service

- 17 -




SUMMARY - 1977

COMMODITY

Field Crops and Rangeland
Seed Crops

Vegetable Crops

Fruit and Nut Crops
Nursery Products

Apiary Products

Livestock and Poultry
Livestock and Poultry Products
TOTALS

(Includes 28,000 Acres Dry
Farm Barley and Wheat)
TOTALS

(Includes 27,000 Acres dry
Farm Barley and Wheat)

* Revised

HARVESTED ESTIMATED

YEAR ACRES RANGE VALUE

1977 783,500 2,400,000 $303,696,000
1976 748,000 2,440,000 393,329,500
1977 3,644 —_— 1,265,900
1976 3,792 —— 1,215,900
1977 72,050 ~—~ 137,996,800
1976 80,005 ~— 136,059,000
1977 146,977 -— 226,462,000
1976 138,055 ~—— 204,044,800
1977 1,853 -—— 20,133,000
1976 1,896 -~ 27,976,000
1977 — S 1,794,000
1976 _— — 527,100
1977 — -—— 74,642,500
1976 — -—— 72,888,500
1977 -— -~ 33,052,700
1976 — —-— 37,511,000
1977 1,008,024 2,400,000 $799.042,900
1976% 971,748 2,440,000 $873,551,300

- 18 -
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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
2610 M Straot

ROBERT A. EDWARDS P. 0. Box 1351
Agricuitural Commissioner Bakersfiald-93302
Evsn R. Evans Telephone (BO5) 861.2306

Assistant Commissioner

1978

Mr. Richard Rominger, Dircctor
California Department of Food & Agriculture
The Honorable Doard of Supervisoxs

County of Kern
Gentlemen: ‘
In accordance with the provisions of Seetion 2279 of the California Food &

Agricultural Code, I um pleased to submit the 197% Ammual Grop Report for the
County of Kern.

: The total Gross F.0.B. value Lor 1978 was $793,706,500. For the sccond consec-
utive year, Keru County has doclined in total crop value. Because of deereased
income and increased production costs, this will wot be remembered as a banner
year by many Kern County farmers.

Ficld crops and Rangeland value decreased by 05 million dollars. The bulk of
this Loss was atiributed to the worst cotton crop on record since 1933. Yields
of only 594 1bs. per acre resulted in a 48 million dollar reduction in value
over the previons year's crop. A combination of factors was blamed lor the
poor productios, including cxeess moisture at planting time, severce insccel pro-
blems and an extended period of above normal heat during the fruiting period.

on the bright side, Fruit & Nut Crops showed @ 39 million dollar inerease while
Livestock & Poultry inereased by 10 million dollars. Kern Cownty lor the tirst
time emerged as the leading county in almond production. Vegetable crops net-
ted a slight decrease in value of production with some increasing, while oty

deereased in value. Lettuce hit a short lived bright spot when prices nm.
$18.00 a carton for a Lfew days.

My thanks to the individuals aud firms whose cooperation made this report pos-
sible and to Deputy Comwissioner, Charles Beanett, who compiled this report.

Respeetfully submittod,

tobert A, Ddwards
Agricultoral Commissioner

RAT’: =e

Cover photograph through the courtesy of the Bakersficld Califernian




MILLION DOLILAR CROPS - 1978

Cotton, Incl. Cottonseed 171,889,000 Olives 5,941,000
Grapes 156,564,000 Cantaloupes 5,494,000
Cattle & Calves 68,083,000 Range 4,570,000
Potatees 48,410,000 Nectarines 4,009,000
Almonds, Incl. By-Products 45,900,000 Silage & Forage 3,293,000
Citrus 36,426,000 Watermelons 3,171,000
Milk, Mkt. & Mfg. 30,455,100 Turkeys 3,122,000
llay, Alfalfa 28,160,000 Apples 3,068,000
Carrots 25,896,000 Melons, Other 2,991,000
Nursery Products 22,675,000 Apiary Products 2,799,000
LeFtuco 18,108,000 Beans, Dry, Rdible 2,794,000
Onions, Dry & Dehydrator 14,980,000 Pistachios 2,754,000
Sheep & Lambs 12,230,000 Sorghum Grain 2,739,000
Tomatoes, Fresh & Processing 8,309,000 Pasture, Other 2,470,000
Plums 6,794,000 Garlic, Dehydrator 2,320,000
Wheat 6,741,000 Lggs, Chickens 1,504,000
Peaches 6,599,000 Wool 1,177,000
Suggr Beets 6,212,000 Hogs 1,150,000
Barley 6,123,000 Pasture, Irrigated 1,026,000
PERMANENT ACREAGE - 1978
NON-
YEAR BEARTING BEARTNG TOTAL
1978 166,577 27,717 194,294
1977 148,447 44,3138 192,760
FIELD CROPS - 1978
HARVESTED  PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
CROP YEAR _ ACRES PLR ACRE ~ PRODUCTTION UNIT VALUL VALUE

tarley 1978 55,000 1.18 65,100 Ton § 94.00 $ 6,123,000

1977 50,000 1.80 90,000 Ton 88.00 7,920,000
Beans, bry, 1978 7,450 1.02 7,020 Ton  366.00 2,794,000
Ldible 1977 5,000 1.20 6,000 Ton 517.00 3,102,000
Corn, Ficld 1978%% - -—- -— - - -

1977 1,400 2.50 3,500 Ton 70.00 245,000
Cotton Lint 1978 380,000 a/s94 /470,000 Bale c¢/.0837 143,707,000

1977 344,000 a/1067  1,/765,000 Bale  ¢/.533 195,718,000
Cottonsced 1978 - - 207,000 Ton 120.00 26,082,000

1977 —-— —— 301,000 Ton 78.00 23,478,000
Cottonsced, 1978 -— —— 12,000 Ton 175.00 2,100,000
Planting 1977 - —— 9,685 Ton 113.00 1,094,000
Hay, 1978 80,500 0.30 512,000 Ton  55.00 28,160,000
ALFalfa 1977 115,000 7.10 817,000 Ton  53.00 43,301,000




FIELD CROPS - 1978

HARVESTED PRODUCTION TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
CROP YEAR __ACRES _ _PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNIT VALUE VALUE
Hay, Grain 1978 4,000 3.75 15,000 Ton § 41.90 $ 629,000
1977 5,000 3.0 17,500 Ton  56.30 985,000
Hay, Other 1978 3,500 2.50 8,750 Ton  40.00 350,000
1977 5,000 3.40 17,000 Ton  40.00 680,000
Pasture, 1978 12,500 —_— -——  Acre 82.10 1,026,000
Irrigated 1977 15,000 —— -—  Acre 125.00 1,875,000
Pasture, 1978% - ——= ——= - - 2,470,000
Other 1977 - - - —— -— 2,565,000
Pasture, 1978 2,285,000 — ———=  Acre 2.00 4,570,000
Range 1977 2,400,000 — —-—  Acre 1.00 2,400,000
Rice 1978 2,700 1.36 3,660  Tom 150.00 549,’
1977 1,500 1.00 1,500 Ton 180.00 270,00
Safflower 1978%% —— _— —— e — _—
1977 1,600 .70 1,120 Ton 211.00 246,000
Silage & 1978 18,000  14.60 263,000  Ton 12.50 3,293,000
Forage 1977 21,000 19.40 407,400 Ton  13.40 5,459,000
Sorghum 1978 20,500 1.60 32,800  Ton  83.50 2,739,000
Grain 1977 3,800 2.565 9,690 Ton  80.00 775,000
Soybeans 1978 500 .934 467 Ton 214.00 100,000
1977%* - - - -—= -— -—
Sugar Beets 1978 12,000 25.25 303,000 Ton  20.50 6,212,000
1977 14,200  25.60 364,000  Ton 21.00 7,644,000
Wheat 1978 35,000 1.80 63,000 Ton 107.00 6,741,000
1977 30,000 2.80 84,000 Ton  84.00 7,056,000
Misc., **% 1978 5,500 - e —— =— 918,085
1977 - — - - —— 76 ,\Q@f
TOTALS 1978% 637,150 -— —— == § -—— $238,563,000
1977*% 612,500 - —— e --- 303,329,500
Range 1978 2,285,000

1977 2,400,000

a/Pounds Lint Pexr Acre
b/480 Pounds Net Weight Bale
¢/Price Per Pound

*Pasture, Other: Acreage removed.
**Included in Miscellaneous

*#*%Includes: Field Corn, Safflower, Sesame, Sunflower.




SEID CROPS — 1973

HARVESTLD  IRODECTTON TOTAT UNTT '
. L JARVEST RONTe : NTI TOTAT,
CROP YEAR _ ACRLS TR ACRE PRODUCTTON UNTT - VAT, VAT,
Alfalla 1978% J— —— e e &
1977 1,180 - 770,000 1. e 554,000
EV“;UI 0?15 :”7H w6t - 2,239,000 . — 129,000
arloy, Rye 1977 1,974 —-—= 9,405,000 - i —_—
Fhont ) , 408,000 Lh. 614,000
Mise, * 1‘17§='-' 1,890 - 506,000 . -— 200,000
1977 490 - 517,000 . ——- 91,700
Scereenings 1978 - - 534 Ton  §7.20 33,400
1977 = ——- 300 Ton __20.75 0,200
TOTALS 1973 2,057 -— -— — % - % 368,400
1977 3,044 - e —— _— 1,265,900

)sc-eﬂmwuus Ineludes:  Alfalla, Beans, Dry, Ldible; Beans, Garden, Sudan
Orass

"VEGLTABLE CRODPS - 19738

HARVESTED  PRODUCTTON TOTAL UNTT TOTAT
CROP YEAR  ACRLS PIR ACRI.  PRODUCTTON UNTT VATHL VALUL
Beans, Snap 1973 244 4.71 1,150 Ton $422.00 § 435,000
1977 177 4,50 790 Ton 495.00 394,000
Beans, Snap 1973%% ——— —— —— — — ——
Processing 1977 500 3.39 1,700 Ton 159.00 270,000
Carrots 1978 11,500 14.40 166,000 Ton 156.00 25,890,000
1977 9,200 19.30 173,000 Ton 190.00 33,820,000
rarlic, 19738 2,500 0.40 16,000 Ton 145.00 2,520,000
)ydrator 1977 1,750 9,93 16,200  Ton 155.00 2,511,000
TLettuce 1978 5,900 15.10 89,200 Ton 203.00 18,108,000
1977 5,380 15.40 42,800 Ton 149.00 12,337,000
Cantaloupes 1978 2,630 10.30 27,200 Ton 202.00 5,494,000
1977 2,760 3.70 24,000 Ton 201.00 4,824,000
Melons, 1978 1,780 7.98 14,200  Ton 211.00 2,991,000
other 1977 1,250 7.34 9,180  Ton 224.00 2,056,000
Watermelons 1978 2,510 13.50 40,500 Ton  08.20 3,171,000
1977 1,910  16.70 31,900  Ton  71.40 2,278,000
Onions, Dry 1978 2,990 18,30 54,700 Ton 163.00 3,919,000
1977 2,400 21.50 51,0600 Ton 112.00 5,779,000
ions 19738 8,000 13.80 110,000 Ton  55.10 0,001,000
ions > : . .
gghydrétor 1977 7,280  17.90 130,000  Tom  53.80 6,994,000




Potitoes,

ALL

spring,
Total

Tresh
Market

Procoessed
Culls
Winter,
Total

Presh
Market

Culls

Pumpkins &
Syuash

Tomatoes s

Proesh Mkt.

Towmatoes
Processing

*

Misc.

TOTALS

*Tncludes:

*%Included in Miscellancous.

YEAR

10738
1977

1978
1977

19738
1977

1978
1977

19738
1977
1973
1977
1978
1977
1978
1677

1978
1977

1978
1977
1978
1977

19738
1977

1978
1977

Asparagus, Beans, Snap

VIGLTARLE CROPS - 1978

HARVESTED  TRODUCTION — TOTAT, UNTT TOTAT,
AZRLS PIR ACRE  PRODUCTION UNTIT VALUL VALUT,
_DIRES —
23,500 19,20 451,000 Ton $107.00 § 48,410,000
29,000 22,31 647,000 Ton  ®3.39 53,955,000
29,800 19.40 443,500 Ton 107.00 47,543,040
28,000 22.71 635,000 Ton  83.80 53,250,000
— — 303,000 Ton 135.00 40,905,000
— —— 473,000 Ton  98.20 140,449,000
— _— 83,500  Ton  73.40 0,129,000
—_— _— 89,400  Ton  70.7) 0,253,000
—— — 57,000 Ton 5.50 214,000
— — 72,400  Ton 7.50 543,000
745 10.20 7,500 Ton 141.00 1,002,030
1,000 11.80 11,800 Ton  §9.75 705,08 F.
v,
_— — 6,320 Ton 167.00 1,055,000
— — 6,900 Ton  95.00 650,000
o — 1,180 Ton 6.00 7,080
J— —_— 4,860 Ton 10.00 43,600
140 11.20 1,040 Ton  61.60 101,000
58 10. 50 609  Ton 113.00 63,800
350 9.09 3,180 Ton 344.00 1,094,000
105 5.00 525  Ton 465.00 244,000
5,830 23.00 134,000  Ton  53.30 7,215,000
8,390 21,00 170,000 Ton  50.10 7,174,000
1,920 - 11,600 Ton -_— 4,944,000
1,890 -— 13,400 Ton — 2,592,000
69,800 - 1,120,370 — §  ———  $135,209,080
72,050 -— B —_— ——— 137,990,800
i
Z

(Proc), Cabbage, Cucumbers, Melons (Proc. )

Peas, Peppers, Romaine, Rutabagas, Sweet Corn, Sweet Potatoes, &
Turnips.

*#*Tncludes Greenhouse Production.

CROP

Almonds

Almond

YEAR

1978
1977

1978

By-Products 1977

TRUTT AND NUT CROPS - 1978

HARVESTLD PRODUCTION  OTAT UNTT TOTAL
ACRES PER ACRL  PRODUCTION UNIT VALUL VALUE
53,541 .318 17,000 Ton $2,700.00 $45,900,000
38,739 009 23,600 Ton 1,700.00 40,120,000
— 30,400  Ton 61.00 1,354,000
— — 49,000  Ton 28.00 1,372,000




FRUTE AND NUT CRoOps — 1a0s

HARVERTED PRODUCTTON TOTAL

Lop ST e A UNTY FOTAL

crop YEAR _ ACRES PLIRACRIL PRODUECTTON UNTT  VALUL VALTE
Appheo, All ::"\ 1,590 7,19 9,900 Top £307.00 & 500,000
i — ——— —— —— P I
I're b ! - e 5,390 Ton 405,00 1,075,000
== - Iy s00 Tou 295,00 S27,000
Provecsed l"?'z“' — —-— 4.100 Ton  L6Y,00 N1, 000
/ - - - Tou —— -
Avocitdos 1"/:-j 125 5.14 o 414,00 D, 060
. [SLI 9 S.00 Ton 734,00 194,000
Citrus, ALE 1003 27,109 Gl 1o, fonn 219,00 G, d20,000
2,027 8,00 [ Ton 18405 B, dG, 000

Grapefruit 1973 940 1oo? 1,850 fon  142.00

paz.s 92 -— 1,770 Ton 99,90 177,000
Loona ta7s RIS 1, oo Ton 220,00 2,330,000
1o 5,40 11,500 fun 210,40 4,284,000

3 3 kl
ringes, 1973 tu,311 4,004 000 Tou 09,00 20 801,000
Nave l pos 15,994 ERE A2 ,400 Ton 214,00 17,454,000
Oranges, 1978 4,10 Jood 21,000 Ton a8at00 414,000
Valeneias I 4, 1eg L0 n, 000 Ton o ES.000 TL,3a0,000
fangerines 1073 1,071 2,92 IR Tun 269,00 472,000
X Tangelos i 1,1en a, 19 10,700 Fon 806,00 S, 1R2,000
Proces=ed 1973 —— - 35,000 Ton  AL.50 2,305,000
17 - - SN, A00 Ton  S4.00 2,349,000
Grapes, ALl 1978 70,-430 R A 6l Ton 11,00 150,564,000
1977 7, 8 o ala,lon fon  2a9.57 123,700,000
Wwisin PR AR 9,50 apnLeln Ton H97.000 84,709,000
Varieties 1977 21,488 RIS 200,000 Ton 369,20 73,078,000
I 1978 ——— e 1,000 Ton 810,00 59, 737,000
warket 1977 — - 72,000 Ton  Toa, 00 55,152,000
Raisin=ss 1973 ——= —— DRtV Tou 1210.00 ‘j,-“”:‘ , 000
bry Weight 197 -— i 9,000 Ton 800,06 L9u8, 000
Proces<od 1973 - -— 8,210 Ton 213.00 1, 4v,000
1977 ——— — 11,200 Ton led.o0 1,437,000
Crusli il 1973 — — 100,000 Ton Liv.00 14,000,000
ja77 — — 26,000 Fon l0o.00 9,110,000
Table 1975 9,770 3,00 14,000 Ton 445,00 RIS PN
varictics 1977 9,820 R.40 20 A00 Ton 427,12 L5, 050,000
Frosh 1978 — — 43,700 Ton  T29.000 S1ed ~,000
Market 1977 — - 42,500 Tom Tz4.00 80, 0,000
crushed 1978 — — 40,300 Ton 133.00 3,00 ,000
1977 — — 40,000 Fou  112.00 4, 4xn,000




FRETL ANL NITE cRopPs = 1074

HAKVESTED PRODECTTON TOTAL UNTY TOTAL
YA ACRES PER ACRE PRODUCTION UNTT VAUE NALDYL
Wit L | 206,000 Ton #los.00 & g ens oon
;l i }““\ 1 Tou 105,10 W, nnn
197 a0 Lo gL 20 Ton S950.00 S0, 000
yovr S 0,00 108 Tot 1o50,00 Fod 000
l Neoltarine- 1978 L1587 G, T4 7,800 Ton &14.00 4,004 6nn
oy < . A - . .
‘ {077 1,049 Toot 3,000 Tou  43449.50 Gy onn .
[ Olive, JoTs 070 GL0d 20,700 Tor 247,00 &,041 000
oy RIS - 0,180 Tou 400,00 2,472 006
Pestedions, [ 2,078 tolb 12,790 Ton  &le.00 o 590,000
VI 1977 ool TN 16,970 Ton 542,25 8,308 000
I'rech (Y ——= -— R, TR0 Ton 690,00 (BRI
Mirket [ - -—= 10,100 Ton  49s. 10 4,920 000
rocve<~cd [97s —_—— - 4,010 Ton 185,00 341,00
1977 — e 6,270 Ton 120,50 1AL 000
Pi-stachios® 1974 0a8 1.5 1,020 Ton 2700,00 2, AL 000
K 622 2,07 1,290 Ton 20060,00 SLUAT 000
Pl [ I,u00 E 9,500 Ton  6¥9,00 6,794,800
1077 P Soob 11,950 Ton 647,18 =, 0, u00
Poeeranate 1973 RN RPYU RER Ton  S1s,00 L 000
1977 105 1. 50 lod Ton  &36,00 25,000
Waluuts# 1978 olo 1o 774 Ton 1170,00 a0, 00
rars 310 .50 1,220 Ton 91,00 Rk, 000
Mise L97s Ius7 - 1,000 o — 4, 50.0,000
1977 1,403 - 3,710 Ton ——— 1, 70,000
TOTALS L7 oo, 27h ——— s, 041 = F  ——=  #270,004,000
A P el - = ——— U0T002,.000

Flnehwdes Production Prom Young Orchards OfCicially Clacsified as Non=bodrin g
Almond Production Stated in Torms of Not Meal Pyuivalents. 1977 Almond '
Vithie & Troduction Reviced. Pistachio & Walunt Production Stated in Terms
ol Tre-chel b Lgndvalents,
*Potal Production Tneludes Raisine on a I've-h Equivalent i
Dry Ratio:r 1978 -~ 4080 o 1

1977 = 2018 to
Teludes: Apricots, Pigs, Poars, Porsimmons and Prunes
Prociowsdy Reported in Miscollancou.

Wsis,

NURSERY CROPS - Ju7x

\ o HARVIRTID PRODUECT TON TOTAL UNTT 'O
_‘_IEE YEAR ACRER PEROACRL PRODECTTON UNTT \'l\L[lv'l‘ {';\Ilil\’]['l
IMruit, Nut® pory o ——— 954,000 X
& Vine Plat (o7 10 — o pintog - $ 1,080,000

918,000 plut — L, L4000




< HARVESTED  PRODUCTTON

NURSERY CROPS - 1973

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
CROP YEAR  ACRES PER _ACRE PRODUCTION UNT'T VALUE VALUE
Rose Plants 1978 1,237 -— 20,856,000 plnt § .865 § 17,781,000
1977 1,378 ——— 21,948,000 plnt L7210 15,853,000
Plnt, Prop. 1978 360 ——— v —— 3.814.000
Materials & 1977 370 - U 3,139,000
Cut Flowers#*#* 2 >
TOTALS 1978 1,089 —_— ——— — $ ~— $ 22,075,000
1977 1,853 — ——— e — 20,133,000
*Tneludes Container Grown Plants
#*Total Value Includes Grecenhouse Production.
APIARY PRODUCTS — 1978
Q TOTAL UNIT TOTAL
*RODUCT YEAR PRODUCTTON* INIT VATUE VALUE
Honey 1978 2,785,000 1b. & .430 $ 1,198,000
1977 1,430,000 1h. .435 622,000
Beeswax 1978 55,700 1b. 1.00 39,000
1977 28,600 1b. 1.45 41,500
Pollination 1978 103,000 Colony 14.00 1,5'2,000
1977 30,800 Colony 14.00 1,151,000
TOTALS 1978 —— _— $ - 2,799,000
1977 — — e 1,794,000

#Now Includes Out-of-County Production Produced in Kern County.

@

KI YEAR
gattle & 1973
Calves 1977
Sheep & 1978
Lambs 1977
Hogs 1978

1977
Broilers & 1978
Roasters 1977*%
Chickens,  1978%%
Other 1977
Turkeys 1978

1977

LIVESTOMK AND POULTRY - 1978

NO. OF
HEAD

191,000
232,000

187,000
175,000

11,900
5,000

134,000
385,000

80,000

410,000
416,000

TOTAL
LIVEWL IGHT

1,322,000
1,582,000

193,000
184,000

93,800
7,600

839,000
2,502,000

460,000

7,480,000
7,904,000

UNTT

ewt
owt

owl
ewt

owt
owt

ib.
b,

1b.

1h.
1b.

UNTT

$51.50
33,90

40
20

08.
Sl.

48,
40.

30
a0

TOTAL
VAT,

4 08,083,000

01,540,000

12,230,000
9,421,000

1,150,000
511,000

237,000
670,000

25,200

2,122,000
2,640,000




LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY - 1978

NO. Or TOTAT, UNTT TOTAL
KIND  YEAR _hean_ LIVINCIGNT — UNTE  VALUL VAL
Mi=c. 1 07 RS —-— ———— —— $ —_— 3‘ 70,000
197 o —— _— —— 155, Non
TOTATS 1978 —-— - — § -—- § 84,802,000
1977 o — — ——— 74,042,500
#proviously Reported as Fryers
eported in Mizecllancous
iscollancous Ineludes Chickons, Others: Game Birds and Squab.
LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY PRODUCTS = 1978
TOTAT, UNTT TOTAT
PRODUCT YEAR PRODUCTTON UNTT VAL, VAL
Milk
Market 1978 2,058,500 ewt 4 10.270 $ 30,345,000
Lo77% Ly 128,000 oWt 0,800 H0,RE1,000
Mfy. 1978 11,900 ewt 9,25 110,100
1977% 0,000 ewt 843 50,600
Woal 1974 1,899,000 b, L0620 1,177,000
1977 1,840,000 1h. L0302 977,000
Logs, 1973 4,709,000 doz <400 1,504,000
Chicken 1077 3,284,000 doz . A04 1,300,000
TOTALS 1974 - - § --= % 33,180,100
1977 o — — 33,052,700
*Revised
SUMMARY —~ 197X
HARVESTED ESTIMATED
COMMODTTY YiAR ACRES RANGE VATUL
Field Crops & Rangeland !'lzi 037,150 2,255,000 $O0R B, 000
1977 612,500 2,400,000 305,600,000
seed Grops 1978 2,087 —_— Ao, 400
1977 3,044 —— 1,205,900
oup 0 < M
Vegetable Crops 1974 09,800 — 135,200,000
1077 72,050 _— 137,910,500
Fruit & Nut Crops 1[:)2;;; 1o6,274 L 270,004,000
)77 146,977 —— -.':9:3;.-,7,()()‘_1,(1()0
Nursery Products 1978
1,689 - 9y
- —— 22,675,000
1977 1,853 —_ 4 :

20,135,000




COMMODTTY,

Apiary Products
Tivestock & Poullry
Livestock & Poultry

Products

TOTALS

SUMMARY - 1978

YEAR

1973
1977

1978
1977

1978
1977

1978

(Includes 18,400 acres dry

Tanwm Barley and wheat)

TOTATLS

g Tudes 28,000 acres dry
By parley and Wheat)

wRevisoeds  Pasture, other
iy Tmond Value Rovized

romoved

JIARVESTED
ACRLS RANGE
— —
870,909 2 235,000
27,312 2,400,000

LSTIMATED
VALUE

§ 2,799,000
1,794,000

84,392,000
74,042,500

33,130,100
33,052,700

PSS Rt Sy

£793, 700,500

RIREALE Raiad® DS
e e

.j:‘.‘%(\‘) s 582, 900
R e

SN b
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